




Company Car and Van Tax
2017-2018

Professor Colin Tourick

Eyelevel Books



Company Car and Van Tax 2017-2018
Colin Tourick

© Colin Tourick 2017

Published by:

Eyelevel Books
Worcester

www.eyelevelbooks.co.uk

ISBN 978 1902528 441

The right of author has been asserted in accordance with the
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1998.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored or introduced into a retrieval system or transmitted in any form
or by any means without the prior written permission of the publisher.

THIS BOOK MAY NOT BE SOLD OR RESOLD WITHOUT THE
PRIOR PERMISSION OF THE PUBLISHER

The information contained in this book is of a general nature believed to be correct at
the time of writing. 
Readers of this book will work for many different types of organisation, domestic and
overseas, tax payers and non-taxpayers, VAT-registered and not, creditworthy and
not, government bodies, clubs, trade bodies, trusts and with large fleets or small
fleets. Advice that works in one situation may be wholly inappropriate for another. So
please use this book to point you in the right direction, for general principles rather
than advice that will definitely work for you. There is no substitute for professional
advice that is tailored to your individual needs.
The author, publisher and sponsors can not take responsibility for any loss, cost or
expense arising from use of this book, whether arising from errors or omissions, from
subsequent changes to the information or for any other reason. While we have taken
great care over the details in the book and the information is believed to be correct,
we cannot be responsible for any inaccuracies.



Company Car 
and 

Van Tax
2017-2018

Professor Colin Tourick



F o r e w o r d

This is the seventh edition of Company Car and Van Tax.

It sets out the detailed tax rules, rates and allowances for 2017-18. It assumes
that you are a fleet manager or fleet industry professional but will be of equal
interest to you if you drive a company car or drive your own car on company
business.

This book is based on the 2016 Autumn Statement and the Spring Budget
presented to Parliament by the Chancellor of the Exchequer on 23 November
2016 and 8 March 2017 respectively, and the draft Finance Bill 2017 which
was published on 20 March 2017. Previous editions of this book were
updated immediately after the Spring Budget but this year we have waited
until the publication of the Bill because of the uncertainty surrounding some
of the technical aspects to the new rules regarding salary sacrifice
arrangements – or Optional Remuneration Arrangements as they are officially
known (OpRAs). 

These are now included within this book but there is still considerable
uncertainty over how Employee Car Ownership Schemes (ECOS) will be
affected by the Optional Remuneration rules. Different commentators have
differing views on this, and some say that AMAPs will need to be treated as
a cash benefit when part of an OpRA, and should therefore be taxable. There
will be ongoing uncertainty regarding this point until HMRC publishes a clear
ruling on the matter. This could take many weeks and we cannot delay
publication of the book. ECOS represent only a very small proportion of
business cars in the UK, so we have decided to publish the book whilst
making clear in the text that there is uncertainty surrounding the application
of the OpRA rules on ECOS. 

There is also some uncertainty around the tax treatment where an employee
has the right to a cash allowance instead of a company car and chooses a
company car that costs less than they are entitled to, i.e. they ‘trade down’.
Trading up was referred to in the draft legislation but not trading down.
HMRC has produced guidance notes that seem to give guidance on this area
but the language of the guidance is not particularly clear. 

By delaying publication we have been able to include news of the
government’s U-turn on the planned increase in Class 4 National Insurance
contributions for the self-employed. This will not go ahead. 



The 8 March 2017 Budget was the final Spring Budget. In future, the
Chancellor’s tax plans will be laid before parliament in the autumn, starting
in 2017. We cannot now know what the Autumn Budget will contain. Whilst
it is unlikely that any changes will be made in autumn 2017 that will affect the
2017-18 tax year, please be mindful of that possibility.

Company Car and Van Tax is the companion to a large textbook on leasing
and fleet management called Managing Your Company Cars. If you would
like to know more about the financial products mentioned in this book or
about other aspects of fleet management, you may wish to obtain a copy of
that book. It is available from amazon.co.uk, tourick.com and all good
bookshops.

A big thank you to KPMG for kindly checking the manuscript. And a very big
thank you to my publisher Jon Moore at Eyelevel Books. This is the 16th book
he and I have produced together and he always manages to turn my humble
Word documents into books that would have made my mother proud. 

Colin Tourick MSC FCA FCCA MICFM

London, April 2017
www.tourick.com

Colin Tourick & Associates Limited
@ColinTourick

SToP PreSS: General election May 2017

On Wednesday 26 April, just as this book went to press, the UK government
removed 80% of the pages of the Finance Bill, to ensure the passage of the Bill
through parliament before parliament is dissolved.

Most of the sections that survived are those that are essential for the proper
functioning and funding of government, though the new Optional Remuneration
rules and changes to vehicle excise duties have been retained.

However, the new benefit in kind arrangements for ultra low emission vehicles and
the first year capital allowances for electric vehicle workplace charging points have
both been cut.

It remains to be seen whether they will be reintroduced in the Autumn 2017 budget. 

Other than inserting this Stop Press, no other changes have been made to this
manuscript.



C o n T e n T S  

What’s Changed? x
Introduction 1
The employer’s tax position 2
1.1 Motor Expenses 2
1.2 Capital Allowances 2

Background 2
First Year Allowances 4
Writing Down Allowances 5
Private Use by a Sole Trader or Partner 8
Periods Less Than or Greater Than One Year 9
Very Expensive Cars 9

1.3 If the Employer Leases a Vehicle 10
Cars 10
Motorcycles 11

1.4 VAT 12
VAT on Purchase and Sale of Vehicles 12
VAT Qualifying and VAT Blocked Cars 12
Partial Exemption 14
Vans 15
Private Use of Vans 16
VAT on Motor Expenses 17
Free Private Fuel 17
Mileage Allowance Payments 19
VAT on Finance Payments 20

1.5  Class 1a National Insurance Contributions 22
1.6  Road Fuel Duty 22
1.7  Vehicle Excise Duty 23

The Employee’s Tax Position 26
2.1  Carbon Dioxide Based Car Benefit Tax 26

The Cash Equivalent 27



Emissions-Based ‘Appropriate Percentage’ 29
Diesel Cars 31
Other Fuel Types 32
Classic Cars and Cars Without a CO2 Figure 32
Capital Contributions 33
Disabled Drivers 33
List Price 34
Car Not Available 34
Private Use Contributions 35
Transactions At Undervalue 36
No Private Use 36
Pool Cars and Vans 36
If Cars are Shared by Several Drivers 36
If Many Cars are Driven by One Driver 37
Demonstrator and Courtesy Cars 38
Chauffeurs 38
Emergency Vehicles 39
What is a Car? 39

2.2  Free Parking 40
2.3  The Self Employed 40
2.4  Tax on Private Use of Vans 42

Van Benefit 42
Van Fuel Benefit 44

2.5   Tax on Private Use of Other Forms of Company Transport 44

2.6 HMRC Approved Mileage Allowance Payments (AMAPs) 45

2.7  Tax on Business Fuel 46

2.8  Tax on Free Private Fuel in Cars 47
Calculating the Fuel Charge on a Company Car 48
Calculating Whether You Benefit From Taking Free Fuel 49

2.9  Car Sharing 50

2.10  Minibuses 51

2.11  Congestion Charging 51



2.12  Taxation of Employee Car Ownership Schemes (ECOS) 52
Tax and NIC Consequences of ECOS 53
Employers’ PAYE Responsibilities 55
PAYE Settlement Agreements 55

2.13  Taxation and Salary Sacrifice Schemes 56
2.14 Taxation and Cash Allowances 59
2.15 Payrolling of Benefits 65
Exercises 67
Glossary 68
Tax Rates and Allowances 69
Index 86

v i i i



i x

w H A T ’ S  C H A n G e d ?

This book was updated in March 2017 and includes changes announced in
the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement of 23 November 2016 and Budget Day
speech of 8 March 2017.  The reader should be mindful that changes may be
made during the passage of the Finance Bill through Parliament that may
affect the contents of this book.

This is a summary of the key changes he announced:

V e H I C L e  e X C I S e  d U T Y
n Significant changes were made to the arrangements by which cars are

subject to VED.
• A new VED system is being introduced from April 2017 for cars.

Under the previous arrangement, a maximum £515 standard rate
and £1,120 first year rate were payable, depending on the CO2

emissions of the car. The new system charges a standard rate of £140
p.a. for all cars other than those emitting 0g/km of CO2. The
maximum first year rate rises to £2,000. An additional £310 p.a. is
payable for 5 years for new cars that have a list price in excess of
£40,000.

• These changes do not affect the structure of VED for vans, which
remains unchanged. 

n VED rates for cars, motorcycles and vans registered before 1 April 2017
will increase by RPI with effect from 1 April 2017. 

n VED and Road User Levy for HGVs will continue to be frozen in 2017-
18. The government will be reviewing these with a view to encouraging
hauliers to plan their routes more effectively and to minimise
environmental pollution.  

C A r  B e n e F I T  I n  K I n d  T A X
n The ‘appropriate percentages’ of list price for 2017-18 and the following

years had already been announced in previous budgets. For 2020-21,
cars with CO2 emissions of 50g/km and under will have an appropriate
percentage of between 2 and 14%, based on the battery only range of
the vehicle.



V A n  B e n e F I T  C H A r G e  
n The van benefit charge will rise to £3,230 from 6 April 2017.

C A r  A n d  V A n  F U e L  B e n e F I T  C H A r G e  
n Fuel benefit charge multipliers for company cars and vans were

increased to £22,600 and £610 respectively for 2017-18. 

A P P r o V e d  M I L e A G e  A L L o w A n C e  P A Y M e n T S  ( A M A P s )
n These remain at 45p for the first 10,000 business miles and 25p

thereafter.

C A P I T A L  A L L o w A n C e S
n No new announcements were made.  The government will review the

case for FYAs and emission thresholds from 2021 at Budget 2019.

C o r P o r A T I o n  T A X  r A T e
n The government reaffirmed its commitment to reduce the main

corporation tax rate to 17% from 1 April 2020. 

F U e L  d U T Y
n Fuel duty rates will remain frozen for the seventh year.

V A T
n The VAT registration threshold was increased from £83,000 to £85,000

of taxable turnover.
n A taxpayer may apply for deregistration if taxable turnover falls below

£83,000 (was £81,000).

I n C o M e  T A X
n The Scottish Parliament will have autonomy over income tax rates and

thresholds from 2017-18. For 2017-18, the higher rate threshold will be
£43,000, as opposed to £45,000 for the rest of the UK.
Personal allowances will be increased from £11,000 for 2016-17 to
£11,500 for 2017-18 and the government reaffirmed that by 2020-21
the basic rate and higher rate thresholds will reach £12,500 and £50,000
respectively for the rest of the UK.

x



x i

n A T I o n A L  I n S U r A n C e
n No changes to the rates of NICs payable by employers or employees.

• For self-employed people, it was announced that the rate of Class 4
contributions would rise from 9% to 10% in April 2018 and 11% in
April 2019. However, this measure was withdrawn from the Finance
Bill on 15 March because it reversed an undertaking given by the
Conservative Party in its pre-election manifesto.

• Class 2 contributions – a flat rate payable by the self-employed
whose profits exceed £5,965 -  are to be abolished from April 2018.

I n S U r A n C e  P r e M I U M  T A X
IPT will rise from 10% to 12% in June 2017.

S A L A r Y   S A C r I F I C e
n The Chancellor announced that when an employee takes a car emitting

more than 75g/km of CO2 they will pay the higher of (1) the relevant
level of Benefit In Kind (BIK) tax for that car or (2) tax on the amount of
salary sacrificed.  The changes commence on 6 April 2017 for new
agreements and 6 April 2021 for agreements that were live on 6 April
2017.  Cars emitting 75g/km of CO2 or less (ULEVS - Ultra Low Emission
Vehicles) are not affected by the changes. These changes also affect
drivers who have the right to take a cash allowance in lieu of a company
car.



x i i



I n T r o d U C T I o n

Managing a fleet of cars or vans is hard work. You need to know about
procurement, financial products, HR policies, health and safety and a raft of
other issues. Almost every decision you make about your fleet – the cars you
choose, the method of finance you use and the way you pay for fuel and
services – has a tax impact.

There are several taxes at work here:
n VAT
n income tax 
n corporation tax 
n fuel duty 
n vehicle excise duty and 
n National Insurance contributions. 

As a fleet manager you need to understand how these taxes will affect the
way you run your fleet.

This book looks first at the employer’s tax position. Historically, that has
been the number one priority for any fleet manager.

We will then go on to look at the employee’s position. Ever since the CO2-
based car benefit tax regime was introduced, fleet managers have needed
to understand much more about the employee’s tax position so they can
make fleet policy decisions that their employees will find acceptable.

1



2 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

VEHICLE FINANCE, INSURANCE 
AND MANAGEMENT PRODUCTS
THE EMPLOYER’S TAX POSITION1

1 . 1  M o T o r  e X P e n S e S

Typically, your company will be able to obtain corporation tax relief on
motoring expenses as they are incurred. These expenses include motor
insurance, road tax, servicing, maintenance and repair costs.

Tax relief for motoring expenses is given on the normal accounting basis.
The expenditure has to be allocated to the period to which it relates and it
is dealt with on an ‘accruals’ rather than a ‘paid’ basis.

So, if a motor insurance premium relates to the year commencing 
1 December and the company has a 31 December year-end and the bill has
not been paid by that date, one twelfth of the premium will be allowable for
corporation tax even though the premium has yet to be paid. The same rule
applies for income tax where the business is a partnership or sole trader.

1 . 2  C A P I T A L  A L L o w A n C e S  

B A C k G R o u n d

Companies pay corporation tax on their profits. Corporation tax rates are
gradually declining:

Corporation Tax Rates

Level of profits 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

All profits, main rate 20% 19% 19% 19% 17%

Before applying this year’s corporation tax rate to this year’s profits to
determine the corporation tax liability, some adjustments need to be made.
The one that concerns us here is the adjustment for depreciation.



Which takes us to the question: what is depreciation?

Depreciation can be defined as the amount of the value of an asset (in this
case a vehicle) that has been used up in a period.

An example may help:
n You buy a car on the first day of the company’s financial year for £15,000

and plan to keep it for three years. 
n You expect to sell it at the end of the third year for £6,000. 

If you were to put the car in your books at £15,000 and simply do nothing
for three years you would show a loss in your books (‘depreciation’) of
£9,000 on sale.

However, this does not feel comfortable or right because, in the interim, you
will have shown two years of profits that have not reflected the fact that the
vehicle was in use and that you ‘used up’ part of the vehicle’s value in
creating that profit.

So clearly you need to show that you used up some of the vehicle’s value in
years 1 and 2 (or, in accounting parlance, you need to ‘provide for
depreciation’ in these years). The question is, how much?

One approach would be to say that you expect to ‘lose’ £9,000 of value
over three years, so you should set aside £3,000 each year. Nice and simple.

Another approach would be to say that the vehicle’s market value will be
£11,000 at the end of year one, £8,500 at the end of year two and £6,000
at the end of year three so you should set aside £4,000, £2,500 and £2,500
respectively.

There are other amounts that could be proposed but we need not go into
these here. The key point is that if companies could deduct depreciation
from their profits before their tax liability was calculated, it would mean they
would have a hand in determining their own tax liabilities. Historically the
government hasn’t liked the idea that every company could adopt different
depreciation policies and could therefore arrive at different amounts of tax
payable. So they haven’t allowed companies to include any depreciation
whatsoever in their tax calculations. This remains the case for 2017-18 even
though the government has openly discussed the idea of using accounting
depreciation for tax purposes.

Therefore, if depreciation has been provided in your company’s accounts
before arriving at the year’s profit, it must be added back to the profits
before the corporation tax liability is calculated. Instead of this depreciation,

T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 3



4 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

HM Revenue & Customs allows you to provide for depreciation for tax
purposes using a standard method of depreciation that is called ‘capital
allowances’.

Capital allowances, rather than depreciation, are deducted from your
accounting profits before arriving at your taxable profit.

Capital allowances were first introduced in the Income Tax Act 1945.
Successive governments have used them to encourage investment in the
manufacturing industry and today the government uses them to encourage
companies to reduce the emissions of company car fleets.

For capital allowance purposes1 a car is defined as a mechanically propelled
vehicle except a vehicle:
a) constructed in such a way that it is primarily suited for transporting

goods of any sort, or 
b) of a type which is not commonly used as a private vehicle and is not

suitable for use as a private vehicle. 

A number of vehicles that fall outside this definition and that are therefore
not treated as cars for capital allowance purposes. They may still attract tax
allowances elsewhere within the plant and machinery allowance rules. They
include motorcycles, driving school cars fitted with dual controls, ‘blue light’
fire and police emergency vehicles, traditional London black taxis and
double cab pick-ups capable of carrying a payload of one tonne or more.

Surprisingly, quad bikes are treated as cars for capital allowance purposes.
This is because:
n they are not primarily suited for transporting goods and 
n they are suitable for use as private vehicles and 
n they are commonly used as such. 

The cost of buying personalised car registrations does not qualify for capital
allowances, although the small cost incurred in buying the physical number
plate itself does qualify.

f I R s T Y E A R A l l o w A n C E s

Most assets can attract one of two types of capital allowance:
n first year allowances (FYAs) and 
n writing down allowances (WDAs). 

1 S268A CAA2001 – note, there is a Glossary at the end of this book 



T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 5

Rates are as follows:

Governments use first year allowances to encourage particular types of
investment. The government has been using FYAs to encourage businesses
to buy low-emission or electric cars. The FYA threshold will reduce from
75g/km to 50g/km in 2018-19. 

A 100% FYA is currently available for cars powered by natural gas, biogas
and hydrogen.

For a short period, starting 23 November 2016 and expiring on 31 March
2019 for Corporation Tax and 5 April 2019 for Income Tax purposes, the
government is granting 100% first-year allowances for expenditure incurred
on electric charge-point equipment.

Leasing companies are not permitted to claim 100% first year allowances on
low-emissions cars. 

A business that has the right to claim first year allowances may decide not to
do so, perhaps because they don’t have enough profits against which to
offset the allowances. In this case, any balance of unclaimed first year
allowance should be transferred to the main plant and machinery capital
allowance pool where it will attract writing down allowances at 18% p.a.
writing down allowances.

Writing down allowances (WDAs) on cars are available to any business
carrying out a trade and incurring capital expenditure. The car must be used
for the purpose of the trade.

If a lease does not exceed five years and the car cannot become the
property of the lessee (i.e. where the lessee cannot take title to the car) the
owner/lessor and not the lessee should be able to claim capital allowances.
Leases normally include a clause that makes it clear that the owner/lessor,
rather than the lessee, will claim the capital allowances.

Financial year
2016-17 

Financial year
2017-18 

Plant and machinery WDA: main rate
expenditure, e.g. cars emitting 76-130g/km CO2

18% 18% 

Plant and machinery WDA: special rate
expenditure, e.g. cars emitting >130g/km CO2

8% 8% 

First year allowances (e.g. for cars emitting
75g/km or less) 

100% 100% 



6 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

The writing down allowance rules for cars changed in April 2009. As almost
all of the cars acquired by fleets before that date have already been
defleeted, the old rules are ignored here. They can be found on the HMRC
website.2

Writing down allowances on cars are calculated by reference to the cars’
CO2 emissions.

You can find a car’s CO2 emissions on its V5C certificate or at
http://carfueldata.dft.gov.uk.

For 2017-18, cars emitting 76-130g/km of CO2 attract an 18% writing down
allowance.  Above this threshold the WDA is just 8%.

The allowance is given on the ‘reducing balance’ basis. This means that
every year the 18% (or 8%) is applied to:
n the cost of new cars that have gone into the pool, plus
n the value in the pool that was brought forward from the previous year,

less 
n the value of any sales proceeds received during the year. 

These cars go into the main plant and machinery capital allowance ‘pool’,
rather than being accounted for as individual assets. Therefore the purchase
prices of all cars and most other plant and machinery are accounted for
together, with a standard 18% writing down allowance being calculated on
the total balance that is in the pool at the year-end.

Cars emitting over 130g/km go into a separate pool and attract an 8%
writing down allowance.

When assets are sold the proceeds are deducted from the total balance of
the pool, leaving a smaller amount of ‘unrelieved balance’ on which to
calculate writing down allowances at the year-end. If the disposal proceeds
are greater than the ‘unrelieved balance’ of the pool then the excess amount
will give rise to a taxable ‘balancing charge’.

In other words, the fact that the business has sold the car does not
necessarily mean it stops receiving writing down allowances. What actually
happens depends on the overall behaviour of the pool.

Example:

A company buys a car for £10,000 on the first day of its tax year, holds it for
three years then sells it for £2,900 on the last day of its tax year. Let us
assume the car qualifies for an 18% writing down allowance and is used
solely for business purposes.

2 HMRC Manual CA23500 – Plant & Machinery Allowances (PMA): Cars



T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 7

The capital allowance calculation for that car will be as follows:

£
Year 1
Cost 10,000
WDA 18% x £10,000 1,800
Carried forward 8,200
Year 2
WDA 18% x £8,200 1,476
Carried forward 6,724
Year 3
Sale proceeds 2,900
Sub-total 3,824
WDA 18% x £3,824 688
Carried forward 3,136

So at the end of year 3 there is still a £3,136 unrelieved balance available for
the business to claim. Over the ensuing years it will obtain tax relief on this
amount at 18% p.a. on a reducing balance basis.

This example has been presented as though there is only one asset in the
pool. In practice, a pool may contain many assets and the purchase and sale
prices of those assets would affect the overall balance of the pool.

For example, if the company had sold an asset for a particularly large
amount, this might well have brought the unrelieved balance in the whole
pool down to zero.

These rules do not include the concept of a ‘balancing allowance’ or
‘balancing charge’ on a particular car (unless the vehicle is in a single asset
pool because it is being driven by a sole trader or partner in a partnership
and there is an element of private use – see below). So if the sale proceeds
are less than the unrelieved balance, the car will continue to be depreciated
on a reducing balance basis and it will take many years for the business to
receive full tax relief on the depreciation. 

When using discounted cash flow (DCF) calculations to help decide
whether to lease or buy a vehicle it is important look at the behaviour of the
pool to determine the actual cash flows that will actually arise on a particular
car. [See Managing Your Company Cars or do The Maths – How To
decide whether To lease or Buy, both by the same author]



8 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

P R I V A T E u s E B Y A s o l E T R A d E R o R P A R T n E R

Under the income tax rules, if a car is not used exclusively for business
purposes – perhaps because the proprietor of the business or the partner
in a partnership uses it for commuting – any first year allowance or writing
down allowance claim must be reduced in proportion to the amount of
private use.

If the car qualifies for first year allowances the amount claimed in the year of
purchase will simply be reduced by the proportion of private use.

If the car qualifies for writing down allowances, it will go into its own special
pool. The initial capital allowance calculation will be identical to the one
shown above but the actual WDA claim will be restricted to the business-
use proportion.

The example below assumes the car is subject to 50% private use.

Under the corporation tax rules, if a car is not used exclusively for business
purposes – perhaps because the company car driver uses it for commuting
– the company can still claim the full amount of capital allowances as if there
was no private use.

disallowed wdA Claim
£ % £

Year 1
Cost 10,000
WDA 18% 1,800 50% 900
Carried forward 8,200

Year 2
WDA 18% 1,476 50% 738
Carried forward 6,724

Year 3
Sale proceeds 2,900
Sub-total 3,824
WDA 18% 688 50% 344
Carried forward 3,136



T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 9

P E R I o d s l E s s T H A n o R G R E A T E R T H A n o n E Y E A R

If trade starts or stops part way through an accounting year, the writing
down allowances are reduced pro-rata to the period of trade.

If the accounting period for a company is more than twelve months it will be
divided for writing down allowance purposes into two accounting periods,
each of a maximum of twelve months.

However, if the business is a partnership or a sole trader, the accounting
period can exceed twelve months for capital allowance purposes and the
writing down allowance will be increased pro-rata.

V E R Y E x P E n s I V E C A R s

As we have seen, capital allowances are a method whereby your business
can obtain tax relief for the capital expenditure it incurs on assets that are to
be used in the business.

If you buy an expensive car that blatantly exceeds the type of vehicle
needed by the business, HM Revenue & Customs will seek to reduce the
level of capital allowances you can claim. They will argue that the choice of
car has more to do with the personal choice of the driver (usually the owner
of the business) rather than the needs of the business itself. They have case
law to support this approach.3

In determining whether to allow the business to claim full capital allowances
on such a vehicle, HMRC will consider:
n the size and type of car
n the nature of the business
n the extent to which the car is used for business purposes
n the relationship between the cost of the car and the turnover of the

business.

A very expensive car that is bought ‘on the business’ but rarely used for the
purposes of the business is likely to be denied full capital allowances. On the
other hand, if the same vehicle is used for a substantial level of business
mileage you are likely to be granted full capital allowances without
restriction.

3 G H Chambers (Northiam Farms) Ltd vs Watmough, 36TC711



1 0 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

1 . 3  I F  T H e  e M P L o Y e r  L e A S e S  A  V e H I C L e

C A R s

As with other4 motoring expenses, tax relief on contract hire and operating
lease rentals is given on the ‘accruals basis’.

Many leases require that you make a lump sum payment on inception of the
contract. This protects the lessor against your default. Rather than allowing
you tax relief on the lump sum payment when it is paid, HM Revenue &
Customs requires that for tax purposes the lease rentals should be spread
evenly over the period of the lease. This will normally match your
accounting treatment.

The Revenue published Statement of Practice 3 (SP3/91) in 1991. This
statutory provision says that when determining how tax relief will be given
for finance lease rentals, uneven rentals must be spread evenly over the
period of the lease and then split into interest and capital repayment
elements. To calculate the interest element you may use the Rule of 78, the
actuarial method or, for small leases, the straight-line method.5

If you use the Rule of 78 or the actuarial method, interest costs will be higher
in the earlier part of the lease, so you will receive more tax relief on interest
in this period.

Where a company car’s CO2 emissions exceed 130g/km, 15% of the lease
rental is disallowed.6,7 Below this threshold the rental is fully tax-deductible. 

If the lessee is unable to recover input VAT in full (perhaps because they are
an insurance company or bank and are partially-exempt for VAT purposes8),
the 15% restriction will apply to the total cost they incur, including any
irrecoverable VAT.

Maintenance expenditure included in the rental is always fully tax-
deductible so long as it is shown separately on the rental agreement.

4 See 1.1.

5 These are explained in detail in Managing Your Company Cars, 3rd edition and 
Do The Maths. 

6 ITTOIA 2005/S48, CTA 2009/ S56 and 1251 and ICTA 1988/S76ZN
7 Was 160g/km prior to April 2013. 
8 See 1.4.



T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 1 1

It is not unusual for there to be a chain of leases between the owner of a
vehicle and the end-user that actually drives and operates the car. For
example, a bank may lease a car to a contract hire company that then leases
it on to a company for use as a company car. In these situations, the 15%
restriction only applies to the last lease in the chain and the rental will be
fully tax-deductible for any intermediate parties.

If a daily hire (car rental) company leases a car from a lessor and then hires
it out on short term hire, the rental paid to that lessor is fully tax-deductible.

If a lessee hires a car for a short period (not more than 45 days) for use in
their own business, the rental they pay is fully tax-deductible.

These rules apply to all types of leased car but they don’t apply to electric
cars or to any car first registered before 1 March 20019.

If a leased car is off the road (perhaps because of an accident) and the lessor
provides a replacement for a period, the replacement is treated as if it was
the lessee’s main car when determining whether the 15% restriction should
apply.

So, for example, if the lessee’s main car has CO2 emissions of 125g/km (and
therefore the rent is fully tax-deductible) and it is replaced for a short
period by a car with emissions exceeding the 130g/km threshold (where
only 85% of the rent would normally be tax-deductible), the 15% restriction
will not apply and the lease rentals will continue to be fully tax-deductible.10

The legislation contains anti-avoidance provisions to ensure that lessees do
not deliberately hire cars in ‘creative’ ways to try to avoid the 15%
restriction.11

M o T o R C Y C l E s

The rental payable on a motorcycle12 lease is fully tax deductible.

9 ITTOIA 2005 / S48 & CTA 2009/S56

10 ITTOIA 2005/ S50A (8) and CTA 2009 / S58A (8)

11 ITTOIA/S 50A (5) & CTA 2009/ S 58A (5)

12 Definition: s185 (1) Road Traffic Act 1988



1 2 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

1 . 4  V A T

V A T  o n P u R C H A s E A n d s A l E o f V E H I C l E s 1 3

For VAT purposes a car is a motor vehicle if it has:
n more than three wheels, and
n is of a kind normally used on the roads, and
n is built or adapted for the carriage of passengers, or
n has rear roofed accommodation and side windows.

This definition therefore excludes caravans, ambulances, mobile shops,
breakdown recovery vehicles, prison vans, vehicles designed to carry only
one person or more than 12 people in total, and vehicles weighing 3 tonnes
or more (unladen) or with a payload capacity of 1 tonne or more of cargo.

V A T  q u A l I f Y I n G A n d V A T  B l o C k E d C A R s

If you buy a car for business use you can recover 100% of the VAT paid on
the purchase (the input VAT) so long as the vehicle is not available for
private use. For this purpose, ‘private use’ includes any arrangement
whereby the vehicle could be used for commuting or could be parked at
the driver’s home overnight.

A car on which VAT has been so recovered is described as a ‘VAT qualifying’
car. A car on which recovery has been ‘blocked’ is subsequently described
as a ‘VAT non-qualifying’ car.

Once a car has become non-qualifying it retains this status forever.

When a VAT qualifying car is sold, the vendor must charge VAT (output tax)
on the sale price and must account for this to HM Revenue & Customs.
Buyers do not pay more for VAT qualifying cars, so sellers must pay 20% ÷
120% (i.e. one sixth) of the gross selling price of the car to HMRC.

In practice, input VAT can only be recovered on the purchase of a car when
the primary use of the vehicle is:
n for self-drive hire, or
n as a taxi, or
n for driving instruction, or

13 The starting point for anyone wanting clarification on the VAT rules is ‘The VAT
Guide’ Notice 700 issued by HM Revenue & Customs



T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 1 3

n when it is used exclusively for business purposes, for example by a
leasing company or by a corporate fleet as a pool car. 

A pool car is one that is not allocated to any individual and is normally
kept at the company’s place of business rather than an employee’s home
(i.e. it is unavailable for private use). HMRC will expect the employer to
have a written policy and to maintain a log of the car’s use in order to
substantiate the fact that it is indeed a pool car.

In any other circumstances the car will be treated as available for private
purposes and therefore the VAT incurred on its purchase cannot be
recovered (i.e. it is ‘blocked’). Typically, most company cars are VAT
blocked.

You cannot recover VAT on the cost of accessories when they are
supplied together as part of a single supply of a VAT blocked car, even if
these accessories were invoiced separately.

When you sell a car on which you have incurred VAT that you have been
unable to recover (because it was blocked from recovery), the sale
proceeds will be exempt for VAT purposes and any VAT you incurred on
collection, delivery, auction fees, smart repairs or other disposal costs will
be irrecoverable.

If you lease or purchase a car where there is to be no private use (i.e. a
car where you can recover the VAT incurred on the purchase) and you
receive a volume-related bonus or a payment direct from the
manufacturer or dealer, the credit note accompanying the bonus will
reduce the amount of input VAT you can recover on the purchase. Input
VAT recovery will be reduced by the VAT on the bonus received (i.e. by
20% ÷ 120% x 50% of the gross bonus). Generally, this will only apply to
pool cars bought by large fleets or to cars bought by rental or leasing
companies.

It sometimes happens that there is a change in the use of a VAT qualifying
car during its life and the car starts to be used for private mileage. If this
happens you must account for output VAT as soon as the change of use
occurs by making a ‘self supply charge’. The output VAT due on this ‘self
supply charge’ must be calculated on the then-current market value of
the car. Even though output tax has been accounted for, the recovery of
the input tax is blocked. This situation might arise, for example, when you
buy a pool car then subsequently issue it to a driver as their company car
and allow them private use. The car then becomes a VAT non-qualifying
car.



1 4 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

P A R T I A l E x E M P T I o n

VAT exempt sales can cause a nasty problem for companies: partial
exemption. Trading companies with a turnover exceeding the £85,000 VAT
registration threshold, selling most types of goods and services, must charge
output VAT on their sales. They are then able to recover all of the input tax
they pay when buying goods and services. The normal situation is that all of
the costs that the company incurs (and on which it pays VAT) relate entirely
to the company making onward taxable supplies.

Partly VAT-exempt companies are not allowed to recover all of the input
VAT on their purchases. This is because not all of their onward supplies are
taxable. Instead, a partially exempt business can only recover a proportion
of VAT incurred on overheads (often referred to as ‘residual costs’) as well
as the full amount of VAT they incurred on those costs that can be wholly
and directly linked to making taxable onward supplies.

The standard method for determining the recoverable proportion of VAT
on overheads is to:
n add together the total standard, reduced rate and zero-rated sales, and
n divide the result by total sales (excluding certain categories of non-

business and incidental sales income), then
n multiply the result by 100.

Here is an example of the ‘standard’ partial exemption method:

A fleet operator has VAT exempt insurance commission income of 
£4 million and taxable leasing income of £10 million.

It pays £2m + VAT per annum for goods and services that cannot be
‘directly attributed’ to the taxable or exempt sales (e.g. overheads).

The company is only allowed to recover a percentage of the VAT
incurred on these ‘non-attributable’ costs, calculated as shown above.
In this case the proportion is 10,000,000 ÷ 14,000,000 x 100 = 72%.

Therefore, the VAT incurred by the company on its residual costs is
£2,000,000 x 20% x 28% = £112,000, and this amount of VAT will be
irrecoverable.

Partial exemption is a complex area of VAT. For further details, a good
starting point is to refer to HMRC’s guidance, HMRC Reference: Notice 706
‘Partial Exemption’.



T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 1 5

V A n s

If you buy a van for business use, the input VAT you pay on the purchase will
be fully recoverable.

When you sell a van on which VAT has been recovered, VAT must be
charged on the full selling price. As the market selling price for cars and vans
is a gross (VAT inclusive) value, the output tax is one sixth of the sale price
(i.e. 20% ÷ 120% x the gross sale price).

Most businesses are unable to recover the input VAT they incur when
buying a car but they can reclaim the input VAT on the purchase of a
commercial vehicle.

Legislation in 1992 defined the dividing line between cars and commercial
vehicles for VAT purposes.14

Most vans are clearly commercial vehicles for VAT purposes, in that they
have metal side panels behind the front seats, a load area that is unsuitable
for carrying passengers and no rear seats. However, some vehicles – ‘car-
derived vans’ – look like cars but the manufacturer (or a body shop) has
taken the body of a car and turned it into a van. For example, the rear seats
have been removed, a load area has been created and the rear windows
have been blocked out.

HMRC will view such a vehicle as a van if, after conversion:
n it meets their technical specification of a van, 
n it can function as a commercial vehicle (though just removing the rear

seat would not be adequate), and 
n the load space is unsuitable for carrying passengers.

The HMRC website provides more information on this.15 If you are
uncertain whether you can recover VAT on a car-derived van you should 
ask the supplier to confirm that the vehicle meets HMRC’s technical criteria.
If the car-derived van was first registered before 1 October 2003 it is
unlikely that it will satisfy all the criteria set out in HMRC’s guidance but if it
looks like a car-derived van as set out above HMRC will allow the vehicle to
be treated as a van for VAT purposes.

14 Value Added Tax (Cars) Order 1992

15 www.hmrc.gov.uk/manuals/vitmanual/vit50600.htm#IDAUXU1H



1 6 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

HMRC also issues guidance on the VAT treatment of ‘combination vans’.
These vehicles look like vans but have (or can have) rear passenger seats
fitted. They are treated as cars for VAT purposes unless:
n they have a payload of more than one tonne, or
n the load area after the fitting of rear seats is larger than the passenger

area, and therefore the load area is large enough for the predominant
use of the vehicle to be the carriage of goods.

Light commercial vehicles with double-cabs (four-door pick-up trucks)
have a second row of seats, can seat four passengers plus the driver and
have an uncovered area behind the cab. They are suitable for private use
but that does not automatically mean they are taxed the same way as
company cars. Indeed, there was initially much discussion about whether
these were cars or vans for income tax and VAT purposes.

HMRC acknowledge that when they try to establish the predominant
purpose of construction, these vehicles present them with a challenge
because on the surface many double-cabs appear to be equally suited to
convey passengers or goods. Hence HMRC cannot come up with a single
categorisation for all double-cab pick-ups or give a blanket ruling on any
particular model, as the standard vehicle may have been adapted in the
factory, by the dealer or after purchase. Therefore each case depends on
the facts and the exact specification of the vehicle.

Generally, if a double-cab pick-up has a payload of 1 tonne (1,000kg) or
more it will be accepted as a van for VAT and for benefit in kind tax
purposes. Payload means gross vehicle weight (or design weight) less
unoccupied kerb weight. 

Under a separate agreement between HMRC and the Society of Motor
Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT), a hard top consisting of metal, fibre
glass or similar material, with or without windows, is deemed to weigh 45kg.
Under this agreement, the weight of all other optional accessories is
disregarded. This approach applies for both VAT and benefit in kind tax
purposes.

Potential purchasers can obtain advice about the payload of a particular
model from the manufacturer or dealer.

P R I V AT E U S E O F VA N S

VAT is fully recoverable by the VAT-registered buyer of a lorry, van or other
commercial vehicle when the vehicle is to be used for their business and any
private use will be incidental.



T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 1 7

However, if there will be more than minimal private use the business must
apportion the VAT and can only reclaim the element relating to the business
use. Alternatively, they can recover the input tax in full and account for
output tax each period. This is known as the Lennartz principle. See
www.hmrc.gov.uk/manuals/vitmanual/VIT25510.htm  

V A T  o n M o T o R E x P E n s E s

VAT is fully recoverable by a business on any vehicle running costs that it
pays, including servicing, repair, maintenance and petrol, even if there has
been some private use.16

If you reimburse your employees for the fuel costs (and other expenses)
they have incurred, you can recover the input tax paid so long as you
reimburse them no more than the actual business-related expenditure they
incurred. If they don’t buy the fuel using a fuel card, debit card or credit
card provided by their employer – i.e. cards that create a direct contractual
relationship between the employer and the supplier – you will need to
retain invoices or receipts covering the cost of all the fuel that has been
bought for business purposes.

HMRC accepts that there may be a mismatch between the business fuel
reimbursement claimed by an employee in one month and the actual petrol
receipts for that month, because, for example, the driver may have filled up
the tank just before the month end. But they do expect that where
reimbursement claims are made, these will be supported by receipts dated
before the business miles were driven. Where a company does not issue
fuel cards, the best option is probably to ask the driver to submit all their
fuel receipts, covering both business and private mileage, because this will
ensure that there are sufficient invoices on file to cover all the business
mileage in the period.

f R E E P R I V A T E f u E l

If your business pays for the fuel for a vehicle you can recover the input VAT
in full so long as there has been no private use of the vehicle. However, if
there has been any private use you may only recover the business element
of the total input VAT you pay.

To calculate the amount of input tax you can recover you may choose to
keep detailed records of the business and private mileage driven, calculate
the percentage of business mileage and recover that percentage of the total
input tax you have paid on the fuel.

16 See HM Revenue & Customs VAT Notice 700/64



1 8 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

Alternatively, if you prefer, you may recover all the input tax and account to
HMRC for output VAT on the fuel as if it was being sold to the employee.
Rather than perform any complex calculations splitting the total mileage
between business and private, this charge is based on a scale related to the
vehicle’s CO2 emissions. The charge is paid on each VAT return and the
table on the next page sets out the amounts chargeable from 1 May 2017.

The figures in the table are VAT-inclusive. Tables in Section 5 – Tax Rates
and Allowances – show the net chargeable amounts and the VAT that is
payable.

You should choose the appropriate charge by rounding down the CO2 of
your vehicle to the nearest 5g/km.

Dual fuel vehicles that can operate on, for example, LPG and petrol, have
two published CO2 emission figures. In this case the lower one should be
used.

If all of the fuel is used for business purposes the scale charge will not apply.

Fuel is usually a general overhead cost
of the business, so if your business is
‘partially exempt’ for VAT you will only
be able to recover a proportion of the
input VAT you pay on fuel. However,
the full scale charge (and output tax
thereon) is still payable. Any
irrecoverable element of the VAT
incurred on fuel will be a cost to the
business.

As long as the VAT scale charges are
applied (and subject to the partial
exemption comments above) you can
recover 100% of the VAT paid on the
purchase of vehicle fuel, without
adjusting for any private use.

Even though the scale charge simplifies
the VAT calculation you must still record
details of the cars for which free or
cheap fuel has been supplied, the CO2

emissions of those cars and the type of
fuel they use (petrol, diesel, etc).



T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 1 9

M I l E A G E A l l o w A n C E P A Y M E n T s

If you pay a mileage allowance to an employee for the business miles they
drive, you can recover part of this cost as input VAT so long as you do not
pay more than a ‘reasonable amount’. For this purpose, the motoring cost

Co2 emissions VAT inclusive amount for these VAT accounting periods 

g/km 12 month 3 month 1 month
£ £ £

120 or less 563 140 46

125 842 211 70

130 901 224 74

135 955 238 79

140 1,013 252 84

145 1,068 267 88

150 1,126 281 93

155 1,180 295 98

160 1,239 309 102

165 1,293 323 107

170 1,351 337 111

175 1,405 351 116

180 1,464 365 121

185 1,518 379 125

190 1,577 393 131

195 1,631 408 136

200 1,689 422 140

205 1,743 436 145

210 1,802 449 149

215 1,856 463 154

220 1,914 478 159

225 or more 1,969 492 163



2 0 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

tables published by motoring organisations are considered to be
reasonable.

You need to keep records to substantiate this claim, including details of the
vehicle, engine size, miles travelled and how you calculated the VAT
recovery.

The calculation is:

miles covered   
x pence per litre x 20.0 ÷ 120.0 = input VAT recoverable

miles per litre

To simplify this calculation you can use the advisory fuel rates published by
HM Revenue & Customs.17

V A T  o n f I n A n C E P A Y M E n T s

No VAT is charged on the instalments payable on hire purchase, lease
purchase, contract purchase or conditional sale agreements. This is
because the ‘supply’ of the vehicle for VAT purposes occurs at the time
when the contract is entered into, rather than during the course of the
agreement. The supplier issues a VAT invoice at the start of the agreement
to account for output tax on the whole value of the goods. The purchaser
recovers the VAT on this invoice (subject to the partial exemption and
‘blocking’ rules already discussed), rather than during the life of the
agreement as the instalments are actually paid.

If the car is returned to the supplier under a hire purchase, lease purchase,
contract purchase, conditional sale or personal contract purchase (PCP)
arrangement, the original price the car was sold for is adjusted for VAT
purposes by the amount credited to the customer’s account (generally the
outstanding capital value on the agreement).

When this happens, the supplier will issue a credit note to the customer for
this price adjustment. If the customer could recover the VAT incurred on
the original purchase of the car, the credit note will result in an adjustment
to the customer’s input VAT recovery, giving rise to a repayment of the
VAT on the credit note to HMRC. Where the customer was unable to
recover the VAT because it was ‘blocked’ from recovery, the credit note is
also effectively ‘blocked’ and there is no need to make a corresponding
adjustment to the level of input VAT recovered on the agreement.

All VAT registered lessors must charge output VAT on their lease rentals
and must show whether the car is VAT qualifying. This applies to all types

17 See 2.7



of lease, including finance lease, contract hire, operating lease and personal
contract hire agreements.

If you are a VAT-registered lessee, the input VAT you pay on the cars you
hire on contract hire, operating lease or finance lease is fully recoverable so
long as there is no private use. If there is any element of private use you can
recover only 50% of the input VAT on the lease rental and 50% of any
excess mileage charges relating to the supply of the leased vehicle (though
see below regarding maintenance). This amount of recoverable VAT will
be shown on the leasing company’s invoices for qualifying cars.

If you hire a car to temporarily replace a company car that is off the road,
you can only recover 50% of the input tax shown on the rental. However, if
you hire cars for other reasons you can recover 100% of the input VAT as
long as the rental period does not exceed ten days.

If you lease a van you can recover the input VAT payable on the rentals in
full. The 50% disallowance only applies to cars.

If your contract hire agreement contains a maintenance package covering
servicing, repairs, maintenance etc, you can fully recover the input tax on
this element of the rental regardless of whether there is any private use. For
this reason, all contract hire companies show their clients how the contract
hire rental is divided between the maintenance and finance elements. The
contract hire company’s profit margin, overhead recovery and excess
mileage charges must be split between these elements pro-rata.

Motor insurances, including creditor insurance and gap insurance, are
subject to insurance premium tax (IPT), not VAT. IPT is not recoverable for
VAT purposes but is tax-deductible for corporation tax purposes.

If a lease or contract hire agreement is terminated early, the leasing
company has two options:

1. If it wishes it can treat any early termination payment and rebate of
rental as being fully taxable, in which case it will normally offset one
against the other and raise a VAT invoice for the net amount. If this
results in a charge to the lessee the 50% VAT block will not apply.
However, if the rebate of rentals exceeds the termination amount
chargeable and the lease had been the subject of a 50% VAT block, the
lessee needs to account in their VAT return for 50% of the VAT on the
credit note. 

2. Alternatively, if it prefers, the leasing company can regard any early
termination payment and rebate of rental as being totally outside the
scope of VAT. 

T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 2 1



2 2 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

No VAT charge arises on any payment made by an employee for the private
use of a company car where the employer has suffered a 50% input VAT
restriction or where input VAT recovery was denied on the purchase of the
car. If the employer recovered VAT on the purchase of the vehicle, or
recovered 100% of the VAT on the lease rental, it follows that there is no
private use.

However, if the use of the vehicle changes and the employee starts to be
charged for private use, the employer must account for output VAT on the
purchase price of the car (if bought) or must stop recovering 50% of the
input VAT on the rental (if leased).

1 . 5   C L A S S  1 A  n A T I o n A L  I n S U r A n C e  C o n T r I B U T I o n S

An employee who receives a company car is taxed on the ‘cash equivalent
value’ of the car.18 The employer must pay Class 1A National Insurance
contributions on these benefits, taking into account the car’s CO2 emissions,
the fact that it may not be available for the whole year and the other
adjustments described in 2.1.

Class 1A contributions are also payable if the employee receives free fuel
and is taxed on the fuel scale charges.19

Class 1A NIC on emergency vehicles is calculated on the market value or the
lease costs of the vehicle (whichever is the higher), plus any additional costs
incurred, minus any contribution by the employee. As described in 2.1, some
emergency vehicles may not attract Class 1A NIC. 

1 . 6   r o A d  F U e L  d U T Y

Road fuel duty must be reviewed annually by the government as it is an ‘ad
valorem’ tax. That is, the value is fixed in pence per litre rather than as a
percentage of sale prices. If inflation were to soar away the government
would still collect 20% of the value of most sales through VAT. But the
government’s tax–take on road fuel duty would remain the same in pence
per litre unless they increased it annually.

18 See 2.1
19 See 2.8



T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 2 3

1 . 7   V e H I C L e  e X C I S e  d U T Y

Considering that it is only one tax, this duty has a number of names.
It is still commonly called the road fund tax or road fund licence although
these names technically disappeared years ago. Some call it ‘car tax’, as in ‘I
have to get my car taxed’, Yet it has never officially been given this name.
Members of the public used to call it simply ‘the tax disc’, which is now falling
out of use now that the paper tax disc has been abolished.
The correct name for this tax is the vehicle excise duty (VED).
VED rates are graduated and the amount payable depends on the date when
the vehicle was first registered.
If a car or van was registered on or after 1 March 2001 and before 1 April 2017,
VED is payable by reference to thirteen CO2 bands A-M, as shown below:

V e d  B A n d S A n d r A T e S F o r C A r S r e G I S T e r e d o n o r A F T e r

1  M A r C H 2 0 0 1  B U T B e F o r e 1  A P r I L 2 0 1 7  

Band Co2 emissions g/km 2016-17 2017-18

standard first year standard first year 
rate rate rate rate

A Up to 100 £0 £0 £0 See new
B 101-110 £20 £0 £20 VED
C 111-120 £30 £0 £30 system
D 121-130 £110 £0 £115 on the
E 131-140 £130 £130 £135 next page
F 141-150 £145 £145 £150 
G 151-165 £185 £185 £190 
H 166-175 £210 £300 £220 
I 176-185 £230 £355 £240 
J 186-200 £270 £500 £280 
K* 201-225 £295 £650 £305 
L 226-255 £500 £885 £520 
M Over 255 £515 £1,120 £535 

These rates apply for both petrol and diesel cars.
* Band K includes cars emitting more than 225g/km first registered before

23 March 2006. 



If a car was registered on or after 1 April 2017 a new VED system applies for
cars:

V e d  B A n d S A n d r A T e S F o r C A r S F I r S T r e G I S T e r e d o n o r A F T e r

1  A P r I L 2 0 1 7

Tax year 2017 to 2018

Co2 emissions (g/km) standard rate* first year rate

0 £0 £0

1-50 £140 £10

51-75 £140 £25

76-90 £140 £100

91-100 £140 £120

101-110 £140 £140

111-130 £140 £160

131-150 £140 £200

151-170 £140 £500

171-190 £140 £800

191-225 £140 £1200

226-255 £140 £1700

Over 255 £140 £2000

*Standard rate is £130 for alternative fuel cars

In addition to the standard rate, for cars with a list price when new of more
than £40,000 an additional £310 p.a. is payable, for 5 years. 

This new system only applies to cars, not vans.

2 4 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8



T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 2 5

o T H e r r A T e S o F V e d  I n 2 0 1 6 - 1 7

VEd bands and rates for vans (not exceeding 3.5 tonnes) registered on or
after 1 March 2001):

12 months’ rate

Vehicle registration date 2016-17 2017-18

Early Euro 4 and Euro 5 compliant vans £140 £140

All other vans £230 £240

Other rates of VED in 2017-18 can be found in the Tax Rates and
Allowances section of this book.

Classic vehicles built more than 40 years ago are exempt from vehicle excise
duty. For 2017-18 the exemption applies to vehicles manufactured no later
than 1 January 1977. 

VEd bands and rates for trade licences

12 months’ rate

Vehicle 2016-17 2017-18

All vehicles £165 £165

Bicycles and tricycles 
(not over 450kg without sidecar) £82 £85



2 6 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

2 . 1   C A r B o n  d I o X I d e  B A S e d  C A r  B e n e F I T  T A X

Car benefit tax is payable by directors or employees whose total income
from all sources, including the value of the benefit, exceeds their personal
allowance.  Previously a threshold of £8,500 would apply for any benefit in
kind to be chargeable, but this was removed with effect from 6 April 2016
for those who drive company cars that are made available for their private
use, so long as there is no transfer of ownership of the vehicle to the
employee.

For an employee to be subjected to car benefit tax the car must be made
available ‘by reason of their employment’ and must be available for private
use. Therefore, it does not matter if the car is owned, leased or supplied by
someone else.

The tax also applies if the car is made available to a member of the
employee’s family or household, including their civil partner, spouse,
parents, children (and their children’s spouses) and guests.

If the car is simply given to the employee as a gift or sold to them – i.e. there
is a transfer of ownership – no car benefit arises.

Employee Car Ownership Schemes20 rely on this provision in the tax law.
They use credit sale agreements whereby title to the vehicle transfers to the
driver from day 1, so no car benefit arises.

If the car is a gift or is sold at undervalue the employee will be taxed on the
‘money’s worth’ they receive, which usually means the second-hand market
value less any amount they pay for the car.

Car benefit tax is payable in full even if the employee part-owns the car.

No car benefit tax arises if the employee is specifically prohibited from using
(and does not use) the car for private purposes or if the car is a pool car. The
rules for pool cars are explained below.

20 See 2.12

VEHICLE FINANCE, INSURANCE 
AND MANAGEMENT PRODUCTS
THE EMPLOYEE’S TAX POSITION2



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 2 7

There are special rules covering emergency services vehicles (see
Emergency Vehicles, below). The relevant legislation21 was designed to
improve emergency vehicle response times rather than confer a benefit on
public sector employees.

No charge arises if any car is being driven by a disabled employee and:
n the car has been adapted for the employee’s special needs (or it is an

automatic and their disabilities do not allow them to drive any other car),
and 

n the employee is prohibited for using the car for any purpose other than: 
their business travel, or 
ordinary commuting, or 
travel between any two places that is for practical purposes substantially
ordinary commuting, or 
travel to a place of training, and 

n the car has only been used in accordance with these provisions.

T H E C A s H E q u I V A l E n T

The taxable benefit of a company car is calculated by reference to the ‘cash
equivalent’. This is derived by multiplying its list price (including VAT,
delivery costs and all extras fitted before the vehicle is delivered) by an
‘appropriate percentage’ which relates to the CO2 emission level of the car.

To determine the appropriate percentage of list price for a particular
vehicle, the exact CO2 figure of the vehicle should be rounded down to the
nearest 5g/km.

Broadly, the steps22 to be followed are:

1. find the price of the car. This is normally the list price including any
charges for delivery and relevant taxes (such as VAT, but not VED). If the
car does not have a list price, perhaps because it is a special import or
left hand drive, use the price that the manufacturer, distributor or
importer might reasonably have set for the car. 

2. Add the list price of any accessories initially supplied with the car,
even if these were bought for less than list price or have subsequently
been removed from the car. (The cost of certain security enhancements
may be ignored, with effect from 6 April 2011.) 
Also, add the full value of any accessories that were subsequently fitted

21 S248A ITEPA 2003

22 S121-124 ITEPA 2003



2 8 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

to the car, for each year or part year that the accessory was available to
the employee, even if it was removed part way through the year. 
There is no need to include accessories with a value of under £100. 
If an accessory is replaced like for like with another accessory, it is treated
as if there was no replacement. But if it is replaced by an accessory of
superior quality (e.g. a better sound system), add the value of the new
item and deduct the value of the old one.

3. Make any required deductions for capital contributions by the
employee (maximum £5,000), as shown in Capital Contributions (see
Capital Contributions, below). 

4. Make an adjustment if the car is a classic car (see below). Classic cars
tend to have a market price that exceeds their original purchase price.
For the purposes of this clause a classic car is one that is: 
• more than 15 years old, 
• worth more than £15,000 at the end of the tax year and 
• has a market value higher than the amount that would otherwise be

arrived at after step 2, above. 
The market value is defined23 as the price that the car might reasonably
have been expected to fetch on a sale in the open market on the last day
of the tax year (or the last day it was available to the employee).
Please note that for the purposes of this calculation a classic car needs to
be more than 15 years old whereas for the purposes of vehicle excise
duty exemption it needs to be 40 years old.

5. find the appropriate percentage for the car, based on the car’s CO2

emissions (rounded down to the nearest 0 or 5g/km), as shown in
Emissions-based ‘appropriate percentage’, below.

6. Multiply the figure after step 4 by the appropriate percentage at Step 5.

7. Make any required deduction for periods when the car was
unavailable for at least 30 consecutive days in the tax year. (See detail on
unavailability below.)

8. And finally, make any required deduction for payments by the
employee for private use of the car.

23 S147 ITEPA 2003



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 2 9

Example:

In this example the car is unavailable for 180 days and the employee enjoyed
private use for the remainder of the year, for which they paid an agreed £1
per day. Please note that these calculations should be based on the number
of days during which the vehicle is available for private use.

List price of the car £22,000

List price of the accessories £2,000

Capital contribution £(4,000)

Classic car adjustment £0

Sub-total £20,000

Appropriate percentage, based on CO2 of the car 25%

Car benefit £5,000

Car unavailable for 180 days; £5,000 x 180 ÷ 365 £(2,466)

Paid for private use; 185 days @ £1 per day £(185)

Car benefit subject to tax at marginal rate £2,349

E M I s s I o n s - B A s E d ‘ A P P R o P R I A T E P E R C E n T A G E ’
Every new car sold in the UK since 1 January 1998 has had an approved CO2

emission figure for tax purposes. The published CO2 figure is derived
during the UK or EU Type Approval process, is set for the car’s life and is not
altered even if the car is modified or accessories are added.

The appropriate percentage to use in car benefit calculations (subject to
adjustments for fuel type etc) is shown on the next page.



3 0 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

CO2
emissions

Appropriate
percentage
of car list
price

CO2
emissions

Appropriate
percentage
of car list
price

CO2
emissions

Appropriate
percentage
of car list
price 

CO2 emissions Appropriate
percentage
of car list
price

g/km % g/km % g/km % g/km %

0-50 9 0-50 13 0-50 16 0 2

51-74 13 51-74 16 51-74 19 Miles >130 2

70-129 5

40-69 8

30-39 12

<30 14

75-94 17 75-94 19 75-94 22 51-54 15

95-99 18 95-99 20 95-99 23 55-59 16

100-104 19 100-104 21 100-104 24 60-64 17

105-109 20 105-109 22 105-109 25 65-69 18

110-114 21 110-114 23 110-114 26 70-74 19

115-119 22 115-119 24 115-119 27 75-79 20

120-124 23 120-124 25 120-124 28 80-84 21

125-129 24 125-129 26 125-129 29 85-89 22

130-134 25 130-134 27 130-134 30 90-94 23

135-139 26 135-139 28 135-139 31 95-99 24

140-144 27 140-144 29 140-144 32 100-104 25

145-149 28 145-149 30 145-149 33 105-109 26

150-154 29 150-154 31 150-154 34 110-114 27

155-159 30 155-159 32 155-159 35 115-119 28

160-164 31 160-164 33 160-164 36 120-124 29

165-169 32 165-169 34 165+ 37 125-129 30

170-174 33 170-174 35 130-134 31

175-179 34 175-179 36 135-139 32

180-184 35 180+ 37 140-144 33

185-189 36 145-149 34

190+ 37 150-154 35

155-159 36

160+ 37

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1-
50
 

(s
pli
t b
y z
er
o 
em
iss
ion
 m
ile
s)

Add 3% to the appropriate percentage if the car runs solely on diesel 
up to a maximum of 37%.



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 3 1

The government is reducing these CO2

levels over time, reflecting its continuing
willingness to use the tax system to drive
down the emissions level of company
cars. One of the marked changes
announced in the Spring Budget was the
reduction in the appropriate
percentages applying on ultra low
emission vehicles from 2020-21.
Someone taking a fully electric company
car in 2017 will see their appropriate
percentage rise from 9% to 16% of list

price over the next two years, then fall to 2% in 2020-21. Which some may
think is rather odd. If the government is keen to encourage the take-up of
fully electric vehicles you would have thought they would have wanted to
encourage company car drivers to choose these cars now, rather than in a
few years’ time.

The government wants to encourage the use of road fuel gas cars (LPG and
CNG) so instead of using the list price of a road fuel gas car in step 1 above
you may use the manufacturer’s list price for the equivalent petrol-engined
car, which will normally be lower. In addition, if a petrol-engined car is
converted to run on gas, the conversion cost should be ignored when
calculating the step 1 price.

The government is committed to announcing company car tax rates three
years in advance.

d I E s E l C A R s

For some years a 3% supplement was added to the appropriate percentage
of list price where the vehicles were diesel powered. This was to have been
abolished but in a surprise move it was retained in Budget 2016.

This 3% supplement reflects government concerns about the fact that diesel
fuel emits harmful pollutants:
n particulates, which are small solid soot-like particles that are deposited

locally when diesel is burned. While these do not affect the ozone layer
and are not greenhouse gases, they may be carcinogenic and they do
have an effect on local air quality

n nitrogen dioxide (NO2), a toxin which, according the Department for
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, kills approximately 23,500 people
in the UK annually



3 2 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

In an extraordinary move, in February 2017 Transport Secretary Chris
Grayling said in an interview with the Daily Mail that “drivers considering
buying diesel cars should take a long, hard think" about choosing diesel. The
Department for Transport later confirmed that he had not been saying that
the public should stop buying diesel vehicles.

In March 2017, the government said that they plan to announce changes the
tax treatment of diesel vehicles in the autumn. They said that their objective
will be to improve air quality as part of their overall plan to meet the UK’s
air quality targets.

A £10 Toxicity Charge (“T-Charge”) will come into force in London on 23
October 2017. Details of the charge are beyond the scope of this book but
may be found here https://goo.gl/6tKYNy.

The charge applies in central London, Monday - Friday 07:00 - 18:00, and is
payable for cars, vans, minibuses, buses, coaches and HGVs, and other
vehicles types that do not meet the Euro 4 standard for both petrol and
diesel vehicles. It is payable in addition to the Congestion Charge and is
collected through the same system.

A vehicle's Euro emission standard is shown in the V5C. The penalty for non-
payment is £130 (or £65 if paid within 14 days). The scheme will end when
the London Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) is implemented in 2020.

o T H E R f u E l T Y P E s

Vehicles of all other fuel types (hybrid, bi-fuel, LPG and bioethanol) receive
the same appropriate percentage figure as a petrol vehicle that has the
same level of emissions (i.e. there is no difference).

C l A s s I C C A R s A n d C A R s w I T H o u T A C o 2 f I G u R E

To determine the value of a classic car in step 4, above, you should:
n establish  a reasonable open market valuation of the car at the end of the

year (or the last date the car was available to the employee) and 
n deduct any capital contributions made by the employee.

If a car does not have an approved CO2 figure (perhaps it was a grey
import), the following percentages apply in step 5 above for cars first
registered after 1 January 1998.



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 3 3

Engine size Appropriate % for a car without an
approved Co2 figure first registered after
1 January 1998 (eg a grey import)
2017-18 2019-20

≤1400 15% 23%
>1400 and ≤2000 25% 34%
>2000 35% 37%

The rules will change from April 2017, as follows:

Cars with neither a Co2 emissions figure nor an engine cylinder
capacity and which cannot produce any Co2 emissions in any
circumstances

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
Appropriate percentage 9% 13% 16%

C A P I T A l C o n T R I B u T I o n s

If the employee makes a contribution of up to £5,000 towards the purchase
price of the car (a ‘capital contribution’) this can be deducted from the list price
before starting to calculate the car benefit tax, in the year the capital
contribution was made and in subsequent years. A capital contribution can only
relate to one car and cannot be carried forward to the employee’s next car.

If an employee’s company car is given to another employee, the recipient does
not derive any tax benefit from the original capital contribution.

The contribution from the employee to the employer must meet certain
tests before any capital contribution deduction can be allowed. If the
payment is simply a loan to be returned to the employee in full on the sale
of the car, or is a payment for the private use of the car, it cannot be
deducted from the list price for car benefit tax purposes.

If the employee forfeits the £5,000 after it has been paid, or only receives
back a proportion of it on sale of the vehicle (no more than the proportion
that the sale proceeds represent compared with list price), the capital
contribution can be deducted from list price.

d I s A B l E d d R I V E R s

If a disabled driver needs an automatic transmission car, you can use the cost
of an equivalent manual car in step 1 if it is less than the cost of the



3 4 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

automatic. ‘Equivalent’ here means that the manual car must have been
registered around the same time as the automatic car and must be the
closest variant available. This concession is only available if the driver holds
a blue disabled badge.

In step 2 you can also ignore the cost of any accessories, adaptations or
disability equipment that needed to be fitted to allow the employee to use
the car.

If the CO2 emissions of the equivalent manual car were lower than the
emissions of the automatic car, you can use the emission level of the manual
car in step 5 above.

The normal rule is that if a driver is given a company car and is prohibited
from driving any private mileage (including commuting) for the whole tax
year, they are exempt from car benefit tax. However, if the driver is disabled
and the car has been specially adapted to their needs, the legislation24

exempts them from car benefit tax even if they use the car for regular
commuting, provided there is no additional private use.

l I s T P R I C E

When calculating the cash equivalent value of the car you should use the list
price published by the manufacturer on the day before the car was first
registered. The inspector of taxes checks your returns against Glass’s Guide
to check for accuracy. Then you must add the cost of delivery, VAT, number
plates and accessories fitted when new but not VED or the initial registration
fee. It does not matter whether you bought the vehicle new or second-
hand.
If you subsequently attach an accessory costing more than £100, this
increases the list price to be used when calculating the cash equivalent from
that year onwards.

C A R n o T A V A I l A B l E

If the company car is not available to the employee (or his family or
household) for at least 30 consecutive days, car benefit tax can be reduced
pro-rata on a time basis.25

For this purpose, ‘unavailable’ includes the car being off the road because of
a breakdown or accident, the car being inaccessible to the employee, the
keys not being available and so on. However, if the car is just parked at

24 S247 ITEPA 2003
25 S143 ITEPA 2003



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 3 5

home because the driver is unable to drive or is abroad for several weeks,
it is still deemed to be ‘available’ because in these cases it is the driver who
is unavailable.

HMRC won’t accept that the car is unavailable if the driver is banned from
driving or is ill, or if the car has no road tax, MOT or car insurance. However,
if the employer withdraws the car because of one of these reasons, HMRC
will accept that the car is genuinely unavailable.

If the company car is not available and the employee is provided with a
replacement, there will be no extra car benefit tax payable unless the
replacement car is materially superior to the regular car in quality or list price.
However, if the main intention was not to provide a superior car (e.g., perhaps
that was the only car available), no extra car benefit tax will be payable.

When claiming a reduction in car benefit tax because a car is unavailable,
you must supply HMRC with evidence that the car was unavailable.

P R I V A T E u s E C o n T R I B u T I o n s

If the employee is required to make payments to the company in
consideration of being allowed to use the vehicle privately (a private use
contribution) the cash equivalent will be reduced by the amount of this
payment on a pound for pound basis until the cash equivalent is nil.26

However, they must have been required to pay this as a condition of the car
being made available and they must actually have made the payment. If the
employer charges the employee VAT on these contributions, this can be
deducted too.

If the amount the employee actually pays exceeds the amount of the
chargeable benefit, no car benefit charge will arise. Otherwise the car
benefit charge is reduced by the amount actually paid.

If the employee pays for specific items such as petrol or insurance, these
won’t qualify as deductions even if the employer requires the employee to
pay these amounts.

If you give a cash refund to an employee for taking a car of lower value than
they were entitled to under your fleet policy, the employee must pay
income tax on the refund at their marginal rate and your business can
receive tax relief on the payment. National insurance is payable by both
employer and employee as if this was simply an extra salary payment.

26 S144 ITEPA 2003



3 6 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

T R A n s A C T I o n s A T u n d E R V A l u E

If an employee buys a car from their employer for less than its market value,
the difference between the price paid and the market value is taxable at the
employee’s marginal rate of tax.

n o P R I V A T E u s E

If an employee uses a company vehicle for business use only – that is, they
do not drive any private mileage, use it for commuting or park it at home
overnight – they are not liable for car benefit tax.

However, if the vehicle is ‘available for private use’ a tax charge will arise –
whether the employee uses the vehicle or not.

P o o l C A R s A n d V A n s

If an employee drives a pool car or pool van there is no benefit-in-kind
charge.27

HM Revenue & Customs is very keen to ensure that employees do not use
pool cars and vans as their regular company vehicles in order to avoid tax.
Therefore, to be treated as a pool car or van the vehicle has to be:
n available by reason of employment to more than one driver,
n actually used by more than one driver, and
n it must not ‘normally’ be kept overnight at one employee’s home.

Some modest private use is allowed if it is ‘incidental’ to the business use. An
example would be if the car or van were to be taken home to allow an early
start on a business trip, though if this happened frequently it would be
treated as a company car or van.

In practice, it would seem to be good fleet management practice to have a
written fleet policy setting out the rules for the use of the pool cars, and to
keep a log showing who is driving the car and the purpose of each journey,
as HMRC may ask to see these.

I f C A R s A R E s H A R E d B Y s E V E R A l d R I V E R s

In some organisations a few employees share the use of one car. The
legislation28 sets out rules to ensure that each employee only pays tax on
their usage of the vehicle.

27 S167/8 ITEPA 2003
28 S148 ITEPA 2003



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 3 7

In this situation, you need to calculate the cash equivalent of the car as if
each of the drivers had exclusive use and then reduce this on a ‘just and
reasonable’ basis. The law is silent on how to do the calculations. HMRC will
accept any split of the benefit that has been agreed between the employer
and the employees, so long as it does not artificially reduce the overall
amount of tax payable. One logical way to split the benefit is pro-rata to the
number of days when each employee was the sole or main driver or took
the car home overnight.

If the employer pays for fuel and allows the vehicle to be used by the
drivers for private mileage (including commuting), the employees should
share the tax liability for the free fuel in the same proportions as they share
the car benefit liability.

I f M A n Y C A R s A R E d R I V E n B Y o n E d R I V E R

If you are in the motor industry your employees may drive many cars every
year. In this situation it could be unduly burdensome for employees to log
every time they drive private mileage in one of these cars. To comply with
the legislation they would need to keep details of the type of car, the list
price, the dates they drove each car, the CO2 emissions of those cars, etc.

Nonetheless, if a driver wants to log the private use of all of the cars they
have driven they are permitted to do so.

Employers in any of the following businesses are permitted to use an
‘averaging’ method to simplify the calculation of the benefit charge:

n motor manufacturing
n new or used car sales
n car leasing
n daily hire 
n fleet operations 

Under the averaging method, each employee is allocated to a ‘group’ and a
record is made of the cars that were available to that group during any one
night in the period 17-31 January in the previous tax year.

The car benefit is based on the average list price and CO2 emissions of a
notional car in that group.

The steps to calculate a group average are: 

1. Identify the cars to be averaged

2. Separate the cars into groups (e.g. local, regional or national) 

3. Calculate the average price of the notional car in each group



3 8 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

4. Calculate the average CO2 emissions and, therefore, the appropriate
percentage of the notional car in each group 

5. Determine the benefit charge for the notional car in each group 

6. Identify employees within these arrangements

7. Allocate these employees to groups

Each employee is therefore taxed according to the average price and CO2

levels for the notional car in each group rather than the actual cars they
drive.

This approach is only available where employees are allowed to take cars
home but aren’t allocated a specific vehicle.

The employer is required to retain detailed information on the cars and
drivers, as well as notes showing how the averaging calculations were carried
out.

Employees can be allocated to one group for a period but if their jobs
change they can be moved to another group and pay a different amount of
car benefit tax.

Many of the cars that are being driven by motor industry employees are
awaiting sale, so it is normal for these to be filled with petrol at the
employer’s expense. When employees use these for private journeys they
must pay tax on the benefit of the free fuel. The taxable car fuel benefit is
calculated using the appropriate percentage for the notional car, as
calculated in the averaging procedure.

If the employer doesn’t provide free private fuel they must prove to HMRC
either that there was no private use or, if there was, that the employee paid
for this fuel in full.

d E M o n s T R A T o R A n d C o u R T E s Y C A R s

If a motor-industry employee takes a car home at night for the specific
purpose of taking it to a customer, the whole journey is deemed to be a
business journey and no car or fuel benefit arises.

C H A u f f E u R s

If an employee is provided with the services of a chauffeur, this expense is a
taxable benefit. The employee pays income tax at their marginal rate on the
full cost their employer incurred in providing the chauffeur.29

29 P3 Ch 10 and s239 (4 and 5) ITEPA 2003



E M E R G E n C Y V E H I C l E s

Emergency vehicles are not taxed under the normal company car rules as set
out above. To be classed as an emergency vehicle the vehicle must be fitted
with a blue flashing light (or the only reason why one isn’t fitted is to protect
the security of the driver). 

There is no charge to tax if the employee is employed in the emergency
services (police, fire, fire and rescue, ambulance or paramedic) and the car or
van is an emergency services vehicle used for emergency response. To be
exempt from tax even when using the car for private mileage, such an
employee must be liable to respond to emergencies as part of their normal
duties and must not use the car privately except when commuting or on call
(and even then the vehicle must not be used beyond the locality of the
employee’s home and work).

Where cars used within emergency services do not qualify for the above
exemption, because they are available for private use, they become subject
to tax but not by reference to the company car rules.

In these cases the car is treated as an asset and the tax charge is based on the
higher of the annual value or the lease cost plus the running and other costs.
This sum is reduced by the amount of any employee contribution and this net
sum is the figure on which Class 1A NIC is charged.

The employee can then claim a reduction for the business use percentage of
the vehicle leaving a tax charge on the private element.

w H A T I s A C A R ?
For the purposes of the car benefit legislation30 a car is:
n a mechanically propelled road vehicle 
n that is not a motorcycle or invalid carriage 
n not of a construction primarily suited to be a goods vehicle, or
n not commonly used as a private vehicle and unsuitable to be so used

(e.g. a bus). 

It doesn’t matter how the vehicle is actually being used; the key thing is the
purpose for which it was constructed.

If a vehicle has side windows behind the driver and passenger doors, or
additional seats are (or could be) fitted in the row behind the driver, it is
likely to be treated as a car for car benefit purposes.

T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 3 9

30 S115(1) ITEPA 2003



4 0 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

The tax treatment of vans is discussed in 2.4. Luxury off-road vehicles and
MPVs are always treated as cars because they can be used privately and are
not designed for carrying goods.

2 . 2   F r e e  P A r K I n G

If you provide free car parking to your employees at or near the main place
of work or as a result of business travel, this is not taxable.

However, if you reimburse your employees’ private parking costs, income
tax and National Insurance contributions will be due on these payments.

2 . 3   T H e  S e L F  e M P L o Y e d

It is important to know whether a person who works for you is employed or
self-employed. The ‘consultant’ who has worked for you full time for the last
two years and who has submitted an invoice every month may well say they
are self-employed but as far as HMRC is concerned they may well be your
employee for tax purposes.

If you classify them incorrectly you will be liable to pay PAYE and National
Insurance contributions on their income. If you allow them the use of a
company car, even only occasionally, you need to be aware of the possible
tax consequences should their tax status be challenged by HMRC.

Unfortunately, the dividing line between employment and self-
employment is not defined in law, though if you want to check someone’s
employment status you will find that HMRC’s Employment Status Indicator
(https://www.gov.uk/employment-status-indicator) can be a helpful starting
point.

Broadly, a person is likely to be self-employed if they:

n don’t have to work a set number of hours 

n can choose when, where and how to do the work 

n can’t be moved from task to task 

n aren’t paid by the hour, week or month but agree a fixed price regardless
of how long the job may take 



n don’t receive overtime or bonus payments 

n can sub-contract the work to someone else 

n must use their own tools and equipment 

n do not enjoy employment-type benefits 

n have the risk in their own business 

n regularly work for a number of different people 

n can refuse to do particular tasks.

If a person is self-employed none of the company car benefit tax rules will
apply to them.

The self-employed must pay a flat rate Class 2 NI contribution on profits
exceeding £6,025 p.a. The Chancellor has confirmed plans to abolish Class
2 contributions from April 2018.

Class 2 nIC rates and thresholds (£ per week) 

Tax year 2016-17 Tax year 2017-18 

Small Profits Threshold (SPT) 5,965 per year 6,025 per year 

Class 2 contribution rates Tax year 2016-17 Tax year 2017-18 

Annual Profits (£ a year) £ per week £ per week 

Below SPT £0.00 £0.00

Above SPT £2.80 £2.85 

T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 4 1



4 2 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

31 S114-154 ITEPA 2003

2 . 4   T A X  o n  P r I V A T e  U S e  o F  V A n S

V A n B E n E f I T

Benefit in kind tax is payable by a director, or an employee whose total
earnings including the value of the benefit is greater than their personal
allowance , who is provided with the use of a company van (up to 3.5
tonnes) that is available for private use by them or a member of their family
or household.31

If you provide a company van to an employee it is always treated as being
available for private use for tax purposes, unless no private mileage is
allowed and none is driven (both tests must be met). If there is any private
use it must be ‘insignificant’ to avoid the van tax charge.

It is good practice to have a written policy about private use of company
vans and to keep records of the journeys undertaken. These will be useful
evidence should HMRC enquire about private use of these vehicles.

A van driver who enjoys unrestricted private use of a company van is taxed
on a benefit of £3,230 (2017-18) for the use of the van.

A taxable benefit arises when a zero-emissions van is driven for private
mileage. The benefit charge is 20% of the rate payable for conventionally-
fuelled vans (tax year 2017-18). This will rise in future years, as shown here:

Tax year Zero-emission car benefit charge as a % of the rate 
payable for a conventionally-fuelled car

2017-18 20%

2018-19 40%

2019-20 60%

2020-21 80%

2021-22 90%

2022-23 100%

If an employee is required to pay a personal contribution to the business for
the private use of the van, and actually does so, the amount they pay will be
deducted from the £3,230 charge. The employee’s payment must have



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 4 3

been made because they were enjoying private use of the van and not
because they decided to upgrade the van above their normal entitlement.

In addition, if the van is only available for part of the year, the charge will be
pro-rated.

Unlike the situation with company cars, no tax relief is available if the
employee makes a capital contribution.

If a van is a true pool van, no tax will arise on private use. The rules for pool
vans are broadly similar to those for pool cars.32

When a company car driver takes his or her vehicle home, this is deemed to
be private mileage for tax purposes. Most company van drivers take their
vans home overnight because they are required to do so for the efficient
operation of their employer’s business. It would be impractical to require
them to drive their private cars to work in order to collect their vans before
starting their day’s work. Therefore ‘commuting’ by van drivers is not
considered to be private use, and if this is the only non-business mileage
they drive they will not be charged any van benefit tax.

Similarly, if a van is deemed to have ‘insignificant’ private use (defined as
‘too small or unimportant to be worth consideration’) and this is the only
non-business mileage the employee drives, they will not be charged any van
benefit tax.

32 See 2.1



4 4 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

V A n f u E l B E n E f I T

If an employee is provided with free fuel for the private use of a company
van they will be taxed on this benefit. For 2017-18 the taxable amount (the
‘van fuel benefit multiplier’) is £610 and in future this will increase by RPI.
This amount is added to the employee’s salary and taxed at their marginal
rate. This charge is payable in addition to the company van tax.

If free fuel is provided for a company van and the employee (and members
of their family or household) are prohibited from driving any private
mileage – and actually don’t drive any – the fuel charge will not arise. For the
purpose of this clause you can ignore commuting to work and any
insignificant amounts of private use.

The employer is also required to pay Class 1A National Insurance on the van
fuel benefit.

It is good fleet management practice to ensure that the employee’s contract
of employment sets out the rules for the private use of a company van and
to actively monitor whether any significant private use takes place.

2 . 5    T A X  o n  P r I V A T e  U S e  o F  o T H e r  F o r M S  o F  
C o M P A n Y  T r A n S P o r T

There is no tax payable for the private use of a heavy goods vehicle so long
as title in the vehicle is not transferred to the employee and the vehicle is
not wholly or mainly used for private purposes. ‘Private’ here excludes
commuting, so tax will be payable if the vehicle is regularly used for
commuting, though in practice an employee would need to drive
substantial levels of private mileage in an HGV before HMRC would seek to
tax this as a benefit in kind.

If an HGV is mainly used for private purposes, it will be taxed each year at
20% of the cost of the vehicle (if the vehicle was provided to the driver from
new) or its market value as at the date it was first provided as a benefit.

If the vehicle is leased to the employer the employee will be taxed on the
lease rentals if these exceed 20% of the cost of the HGV. The employee also
has to pay tax on any costs incurred by the employer in providing the vehicle.

Similar rules apply to the provision of other forms of transport such as
motorbikes and motor vessels. They are taxed at 20% of the cost of the asset
or on the lease rentals, whichever is greater.



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 4 5

2 . 6 H M r C  A P P r o V e d  M I L e A G e  A L L o w A n C e  
P A Y M e n T S  ( A M A P s )

If an employee uses their own car on company business, you can pay them
a mileage amount not exceeding the HMRC Approved Mileage Allowance
Payment rate without the employee bearing any tax or National Insurance
liability. The legislation33 also says that so long as the payment does not
exceed the AMAP amount, neither the employer nor the employee need to
report it to HMRC.

If an employer pays a mileage rate that exceeds the AMAP rate, the excess
must be reported on the employee’s P11D and will be taxable.

The AMAP rates for 2017-18 are:

1st 10,000 business miles: 45p per mile

Business miles in excess of 10,000 miles: 25p per mile

Any rate up to and including 45p per mile may be paid NIC-free
irrespective of the amount of business mileage driven. Unlike income tax,
there is no 10,000 mile threshold for NIC purposes.

These two bands – up to and above 10,000 miles – reflect the fact that
some motoring costs are fixed (road tax, insurance, depreciation, etc.)
whereas others vary according to the mileage driven (fuel, servicing, etc.).

These rates are payable regardless of engine size or levels of CO2 emissions.

These rates are quite generous for drivers of smaller cars, though often they
do not cover the full costs of running bigger cars. This is a deliberate
government measure to encourage the move to smaller cars for
environmental reasons.

So long as an employer pays no more than the AMAP rate, neither they nor
their employees need to record the actual costs of business mileage, just the
mileage itself.
Many employees are unaware of a tax-efficient aspect of the AMAP rules. If
you reimburse employees at a rate that is lower than the AMAP rate they
can claim tax relief on the difference.34

33 S230(2) ITEPA 2003

34 S231 ITEPA 2003



4 6 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

Let's imagine one of your employees drives 16,000 business miles p.a. in her
small car and you reimburse her 20p per mile. The AMAP rules allow her to
receive:

45p x 10,000 miles £4,500

25p x 6,000 miles £1,500

£6,000

You have paid her 20p x 16,000 £3,200

So she can claim tax relief on £2,800

Employers can also make tax-free payments to employees for business
mileage travelled using their own motorbikes (24p per mile) and pedal
bikes (20p per mile).

2 . 7   T A X  o n  B U S I n e S S  F U e L

If you pay for the business mileage driven by your employees in company
cars, no income tax or Class 1 or 1A National Insurance contribution will
arise so long as the payments do not exceed these advisory fuel rates
(effective 1 March 2017):

Per mile

Petrol lPG

1400cc or less 11p 7p

1401-2000cc 14p 9p

Over 2000cc 22p 14p

diesel 

1600cc or less 9p

1601-2000cc 11p

Over 2000cc 13p

Hybrid cars are treated as either petrol or diesel cars for this purpose.

These are advisory rates. If you can demonstrate that the actual cost was
higher you may ask HMRC to agree a higher amount but there is no
guarantee they will accept this.



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 4 7

These figures apply from 1 March 2017 and are reviewed by the
government every quarter on the first of March, June, September and
December. You can use the previous rates for up to one month from the
date the new rates apply. You can check the latest advisory fuel rate figures
on the HMRC website.35

If you pay a driver more than these amounts, the surplus will be taxable and
subject to NIC.

HM Revenue & Customs will also accept these rates for VAT purposes. It is
important for employers to retain the employees’ actual fuel receipts to
prove that this VAT was actually incurred.36

2 . 8   T A X  o n  F r e e  P r I V A T e  F U e L  I n  C A r S

If you pay for the private mileage driven by an employee (or a member of
their family or household) in a company car on which a car benefit charge
arises,37 they will have to pay tax on the benefit.38 This applies regardless of
whether the fuel is paid for by credit card, voucher or cash. For this purpose
‘private mileage’ includes commuting to and from work.

The tax is payable in addition to any car benefit tax on the car itself and is
payable in full irrespective of the period during which free fuel is available.
However, the charge may be pro-rated if the vehicle is unavailable for a
period during the year or if the benefit is withdrawn part way through the
year and is not reinstated.

Pro-rating is not available if the employee already has a company car and
the employer starts paying for free private fuel for that vehicle part way
through the tax year.

If the employee is required to make good (and does make good) the full
cost of any fuel used for private mileage, this tax is not payable. If they make
good only part of the cost, the full charge is payable.

35 www.hmrc.gov.uk/cars/advisory_fuel_current.htm

36 See 1.4 VAT on Motor Expenses

37 See 2.1

38 S149-153 ITEPA 2003.



4 8 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

When ensuring that the cost of this private fuel has been fully reimbursed
to the employer, HMRC will accept either of the following calculation
methods:

n the actual cost of the private fuel, calculated by reference to the actual
mileage driven and the actual fuel bills, or

n the cost calculated by reference to the HMRC advisory fuel rates.39 The
advisory fuel rates were designed to be used by an employer wishing to
reimburse an employee for business mileage driven in a private car but
they can also be used to calculate the amount the employee should
reimburse the employer for fuel provided for the private use of a
company car. 

This reimbursement by the employee should be made no later than 30 days
after the end of the tax year to which it relates.

The free fuel charge arises whether the employer owns the car or leases it.

If an employee uses their own car and is reimbursed the cost of business
mileage, tax on private fuel benefit does not arise and the Approved
Mileage Allowance Payment (AMAP) rules apply.40

If any free private fuel is supplied to an employee for use in their own car,
the employee will be subject to tax on the total value of private fuel
supplied, including VAT.

C A l C u l A T I n G T H E f u E l C H A R G E o n A C o M P A n Y C A R

The actual cost of the fuel is ignored when calculating the taxable benefit.
Instead the benefit is based on the car’s CO2 emissions and a flat rate ‘fuel
benefit multiplier’ set by the government for the tax year.

For 2017-18 this is £22,600.41

The government plans to increase this by RPI in future years. The steps
involved in calculating the fuel charge are:

1. Determine the ‘appropriate percentage’ for the car, following the rules
that apply when calculating the car benefit (see Emissions-based
‘appropriate percentage’ in 2.1). 

For electric vehicles there is no fuel benefit. If a car is unavailable for part
of the year the fuel charge is reduced pro-rata. The same applies if free
private fuel is withdrawn and not reinstated or if the car is shared. 

39 See 2.7

40 See 2.6

41 S150(1) ITEPA 2003 and SI 406, 2010



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 4 9

2. Multiply the appropriate percentage by the fuel benefit multiplier,
£22,600 (2017-18). 

This gives you the fuel charge that will be added to the employee’s salary
and taxed at his or her marginal tax rate. 

Example: 

Tracey is a higher rate taxpayer. 

Her petrol-engined company car emits 74g/km of CO2. Therefore
according to the chart in 2.1 her taxable percentage is 13%. 

13% x £22,600 = £2,938. 

So being a taxpayer with a 40% marginal rate of tax she will pay 40% x
£2,938 = £1,175.20 benefit in kind tax. 

If Tracey fully reimburses her employer, no fuel charge will arise.

The government is very keen to stop employers paying for their employees’
private fuel and, as the above example shows, even an employee driving a
car with modest emissions still has to pay a significant amount of tax on the
free fuel. Had Tracey been driving a company car that emitted 135g/km of
CO2 – by no means one of the most polluting cars on the road – the
‘appropriate percentage’ would have been 26% rather than 13% and she
would have had to pay twice the amount of car tax.

Many firms have stopped providing employees with free private fuel
because the tax payable by the individual exceeds the benefit received.

C A l C u l A T I n G w H E T H E R Y o u B E n E f I T f R o M T A k I n G f R E E f u E l

To determine whether you would benefit from taking free private fuel from
your employer:
1. work out how much you would spend if you bought the fuel yourself (i.e.

multiply the private mileage you drive in the tax year by the average cost
of fuel per gallon and the mpg of your car), and 

2. calculate the fuel charge for the car, by multiplying the ‘appropriate
percentage’ by £22,600, then  

3. multiply the fuel charge by your marginal rate of tax.

If the cost of buying the fuel yourself exceeds the tax payable on the fuel
charge, you are benefiting from having it paid for by the company.

If the tax payable on the fuel charge is more than you would spend buying
the fuel yourself, you would be better off paying for it yourself.



5 0 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

Example:
Des drives 8,000 private miles a year in a company car that delivers
40mpg. He estimates that the average cost of a gallon of petrol will be
£6.00 throughout tax year 2017-18. 
His car emits 130g/km so the ‘appropriate percentage’ is 25%. Des’s
marginal rate of income tax is 40%.
So, the calculations are as follows:
Total cost of private fuel: 8,000 miles ÷ 40mpg x £6.00 = £1,200
The fuel benefit charge is £22,600 x 25% x 40% = £2,260
In this case the fuel benefit charge is higher than the cost of the fuel, so
Des would be better off paying for all private fuel himself. The
breakeven mileage at which he would be indifferent between paying for
private fuel himself and asking the company to pay for it for him would
be:
8,000 x £2,260 ÷ £1,200, i.e. 15,067 miles.
If he drives more private mileage than this, he is better off asking the
company to pay for his private fuel and paying the fuel charge. If he
drives less private mileage than this he is better off paying for all private
fuel personally.

Even if a driver is benefiting from receiving free private fuel, it is worthwhile
checking how much it is costing the company to provide this benefit. Both
parties may be better off if the company gives the driver an increase in
salary and stops providing them with free private fuel.

2 . 9   C A r  S H A r I n G

If one of your employees uses their own vehicle to drive fellow employees
on business journeys, you can pay the driver an allowance of up to 5p per
passenger per business mile, tax- and NI-free.

Ask your drivers to check that their insurer does not categorise this as ‘hire
and reward’ driving, otherwise this arrangement may nullify their cover.

Car sharing is becoming more popular as employers try to encourage their
employees to reduce CO2 emissions by sharing journeys to work and to
work-related off-site meetings. Several companies now offer online tools to
help employers set up journey sharing arrangements for their employees.



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 5 1

If your employees are part of a commuting car sharing arrangement and
their car share arrangement breaks down on a particular day (perhaps the
car physically breaks down or the driver just does not show up) you can
make tax-free payments to them to cover the cost of their journey to or from
home. These payments can only be made tax free when the share
arrangement breaks down because of an emergency or for some other
reason for a short period.42

2 . 1 0   M I n I B U S e S

Input VAT is recoverable in full on the purchase of a minibus.

If you provide a minibus or a bus to allow your employees to go to work or
to go shopping at lunchtime, no car benefit tax charge arises if the vehicle
has more than nine seats fitted by the manufacturer.

You can pay a bus company to carry your employees to and from work
without any National Insurance or income tax liability arising. However,
caution is necessary here. If you simply buy zone tickets that your
employees could use for travel to and from work as well as for purely
private travel, a tax liability might arise.

2 . 1 1   C o n G e S T I o n  C H A r G I n G

If one of your employees drives a company car into a congestion charging
zone and pays the charge, you can reimburse them and they will have no
liability to income tax.

This is because the benefit in kind tax payable by an employee on a
company car is deemed to cover all the costs involved in running that car.
This includes:

n servicing

n repairs

n maintenance

n vehicle excise duty (VED)

42 S248 (3) ITEPA 2003



5 2 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

n insurance and 

n congestion charging. 

Hence no separate income tax liability arises if you reimburse employees for
the cost of the congestion charges they incur when driving a company car
for private purposes.

If employees use their own vehicles, tax relief for congestion charges will
only be available for business travel or when the employee travels to a
temporary workplace, but relief will not be available for ordinary
commuting journeys or private travel.

If a self-employed person pays the congestion charge the cost will normally
be tax-deductible if the journey is for business purposes but not if it is a
personal or commuting journey.

2 . 1 2   T A X A T I o n  o F  e M P L o Y e e  C A r  o w n e r S H I P  
S C H e M e S  ( e C o S )

ECOS have been around for around 25 years and are used by some larger
businesses to reduce the cost of cars for employees undertaking business
journeys.

ECOS are designed to provide all the benefits of a traditional leased
company car for both the employer and the employee. However, the
underlying financing agreement is not a lease but a credit sale agreement.43

This type of agreement transfers title in the vehicle to the employee from
day one.

This moves the employee outside the scope of the company car benefit
taxation rules because in order to be taxed as a benefit in kind a car must
be:

n made available for private use by an employee, director, or member of
their family or household, 

n by reason of employment, 

n without title in it transferring to them.44

43 See Managing Your Company Cars, 3rd Edition, 1.10

44 Section 114 ITEPA 2003



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 5 3

ECOS achieve their tax objectives because the credit sale agreement gives
the employee title in the car from day one.

HMRC will usually want to review all of the documentation and rules of an
ECO scheme before determining how it should be treated for tax and
National Insurance purposes, even if you use an ‘off the shelf ’ scheme
provided by a firm of accountants.

It is in your interests to provide all of the documentation to HMRC before
you launch the scheme and to wait to receive their ‘clearance’. (However
there have been occasions where HMRC have declined to comment until
after a scheme has been launched.)

If you change any of the scheme documents or rules you will need to go
back to HMRC to get these signed off.

T A x A n d n I C C o n s E q u E n C E s o f E C o s

When an employee pays tax on a company car, the tax charge covers most
of the costs the employer has incurred including depreciation, maintenance,
road tax, etc. There are no other car-related costs that can be liable to a
separate charge, other than the cost of any chauffeur.

However, ECOS don’t work the same way so HMRC will be interested in
every cost the employer has incurred in providing the car, including the
price the employee pays for the car (the ‘headline’ amount in the credit sale
agreement), the guaranteed future price (the price at which the employee
agrees to sell the car back to the leasing company), the finance interest rate,
road tax, servicing and so on.

As an example, HMRC will want to ensure that the guaranteed future price,
mileage allowance payments or other payments to the employee are not so
high that the employee ends up making a profit. If such a profit does arise,
this will definitely be taxable as it arises by reason of the employee’s
employment.45

Under an ECO scheme, the employee is responsible for meeting the costs
of owning and running the car. Their employer provides them with a
combination of:

n a mileage allowance for business travel (which is tax and NIC-free so long
as it does not exceed the AMAP rate), and

45 Section 203 ITEPA 2003



5 4 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

n a cash allowance to cover the finance payments due under the credit sale
agreement, motor insurance premiums and maintenance and repair
costs. The cash allowance is taxable and subject to NI.

The employee owns the car so they are no longer liable to benefit in kind
tax: they don’t have a company car.

All payments and deductions are generally processed through the
employer’s monthly payroll process.

The allowance for business mileage has historically been tax- and NIC-free
for the employee so long as the amount paid per business mile has not
exceeded the AMAP rate. It has been normal for ECO schemes to pay the
employee the full AMAP amount because this gives the employee the
maximum tax- and NI-free benefit. However, the publication of the draft
Finance Bill raised alarm amongst companies that operate ECO schemes,
and their advisors. Many companies offer employees the choice between
taking a cash allowance or a car acquired via an ECO scheme. Does this mean
that the Optional Remuneration (OpRA) rules will now affect the tax-free
nature of AMAPs? It is by no means clear. 

Schedule paragraph 1 of the draft Finance Bill inserts new sections 69A and
69B into Part 3 of the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003 (ITEPA),
which talk about benefits that are paid as part of an OpRA. Some
commentators now believe that AMAPs will be taxable when paid under
ECOs because the employee benefits from the AMAP payment. s69B (5)
says ‘“Benefit” includes any benefit or facility, regardless of its form and the
manner of providing it’. The legislation does not specifically refer to AMAPs,
therefore, they argue, AMAPs must be treated as taxable benefits when
paid under an OpRA. 

Others say that AMAPs were always intended to be a tax-free benefit and
that it makes no sense to make them subject to income tax just because the
employee was entitled to take a cash allowance but chose not to. Also, they
say that just because a variable amount can be added to someone’s salary,
this doesn’t automatically make it an OpRA.  

This uncertainty remained as at the date this manuscript was sent to press.
Some accounting firms were saying that they had received advice from
HMRC that AMAPs would be subject to tax (but not NI) if paid to an
employee as part of an OpRA, whilst others were saying that the matter had
been referred to the HMRC Technical Team for review. 



T H E E M P L O Y E E ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 5 5

As ECO schemes are operated by a very small number of companies and we
cannot be sure when this matter will be clarified by HMRC, we have gone
ahead and published this book. However, if your company operates an ECO
scheme you should seek up to date advice. Hopefully by the time you do so
HMRC’s position will have become clearer. 

Under an ECO scheme the employee cannot receive capital allowances on
the vehicle or tax relief for the interest paid on the credit sale agreement.

The National Insurance rules46 say that if an employee is paid more than the
AMAP rate for the use of their privately-owned vehicle (‘Relevant Motoring
Expenditure’), they will be liable to Class 1 NIC on the excess.

For tax purposes, if the employee receives a mileage allowance that is less
than the AMAP rate, they can carry the shortfall forward until the end of the
tax year to set against excess payments. However they cannot carry the
shortfall forward into a subsequent tax year. The difference is lost.

E M P l o Y E R s ’  P A Y E  R E s P o n s I B I l I T I E s

Where an employer makes payments to employees relating to the purchase
or running of a private car, and those payments are liable to PAYE and Class
1 NIC, these must be put through the employee’s payroll immediately and
must not be carried forward to be dealt with as a lump sum at a future date.

Normally, the leasing company that arranges the ECO scheme will calculate
the amount the employer must put through the payroll but this does not
absolve the employer of responsibility for recording the amounts of PAYE
and NIC payable and paying this to HMRC.47

P A Y E  s E T T l E M E n T A G R E E M E n T s

HMRC operates PAYE ‘settlement agreements’, a special scheme that allows
employers to account for PAYE and NICs on minor or irregular taxable
benefits or benefits that can be difficult to calculate and process via the
company’s payroll.

The system allows the employer to calculate the amount of the benefit,
gross it up for income tax and NIC purposes and simply pay over the tax and
NI to HMRC.

46 Reg 22A (4) SSCR 2001 amended by as SI 770, 2004 47 Regulation 66(2) of the
ITPR 2003 (SI 2003/2682)

47 Regulation 66(2) of the ITPR 2003 (SI 2003/2682)



5 6 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

Under some earlier ECO schemes, payments to employees were settled and
taxed using PAYE settlement agreements but HMRC won’t now allow these
to be used to settle liabilities relating to cars. Therefore, these payments
must be dealt with via the payroll.

2 . 1 3   T A X A T I o n  A n d  S A L A r Y  S A C r I F I C e  S C H e M e S

Salary sacrifice is a formal agreement whereby an employee agrees to
accept a lower salary and in return receives a benefit from their employer.

Such schemes48 have been around for years and you may be familiar with
arrangements by which employees forego part of their salary and instead
receive benefits such as childcare vouchers or free health screening.

These arrangements are worthwhile so long as the employee pays a lower
rate of income tax on the benefit than they would have paid if they had
taken the salary.

The rules for salary sacrifice for cars were substantially changed in the 2016
Autumn Statement.

Under the new rules, if an employee takes a car emitting more than 75g/km
of CO2 they will pay the higher of:

n the relevant level of Benefit In Kind (BIK) tax for that car or 

n tax on the amount of salary sacrificed.  

The changes commence on 6 April 2017 for new agreements and 6 April
2021 for agreements that were live on 6 April 2017.  

Cars with 75g/km or less (ULEVS – Ultra Low Emission Vehicles) are not
affected by the changes.

Under a car salary sacrifice scheme the employee gives up a part of their
salary, saving their employer saves the cost of the sacrificed salary and Class
1 NIC. The employer incurs the cost of leasing the car and pays Class 1A
NIC on the benefit in kind.

Once the car has been delivered, the employer will reduce the employee’s
gross salary by the amount sacrificed. The reduction is designed to cover
the cost of providing the vehicle (including rental, maintenance,
administration, insurance etc). The employee can sacrifice however much

48 Described more fully in Managing Your Company Cars, 3rd edition, 14.2



salary they want so long as this does not bring their gross salary below the
national minimum wage.

The employee saves income tax and primary Class 1 NIC on the sacrificed
salary. They have to pay benefit in kind tax but they can keep this low by
choosing a low-emission car.

For example, in 2017-18 employees are taxed on just 17% of the value of a
car that emits between 75-94/km of CO2, or 20% for a diesel car, and there
are now many low-emission models to choose from. So, the employee is
encouraged to give up an older car for a newer, low-emission one.

The employer must pay Class 1A NIC on the value of the benefit instead of
Class 1 NIC on the salary, but this normally provides a significant saving to
the company because Class 1A NIC is based on the CO2 emissions of the car.
Some companies choose to pass the Class 1A NIC charge back to the
employee by increasing the salary sacrifice amount.

During 2016 there was some anxiety within the fleet industry about the
government’s review of salary sacrifice schemes. The industry hoped the
government would leave salary sacrifice for cars untouched. However,
having assessed the impact of the new changes they are generally optimistic.
Employers can still offer salary sacrifice for cars. Some tax benefits will only
be available for cars emitting more than 75g/km of CO2 from 6 April, but
this doesn’t stop the employee getting the benefit of their employer’s
buying power, whilst still enjoying other savings like employee National
Insurance.

T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 5 7



Salary sacrifice cars have always been regarded as regular company cars for
tax purposes. BIK tax rises annually and will continue to do so for all
company car drivers. If the BIK tax an employee is paying on their car
already exceeds the income tax on the salary being sacrificed, they will be
unaffected by the new rules. 

One leasing company carried out an evaluation of the effect of the new
rules on their salary sacrifice clients. They assumed that that every salary
sacrifice employee currently driving one of their cars would have started
their contracts after 5 April 2017. According to their evaluation, 46% of
those drivers would be paying no more tax under the new rules than they
were paying in 2016-17 in BIK tax. If they did have to pay extra tax, in most
cases this would be less than £5 per month. Whilst employers will no longer
make Class 1A NI contribution savings on vehicles with emissions above
75g/km of CO2 there have been no changes to the employee National
Insurance rules. So there are still NI savings to be made. 75% of current
salary sacrifice drivers in the UK are basic rate tax payers so this represents
a 12% saving on top of the other discounts.

P R A C T I C A L C O N S I D E R AT I O N S O F S A L A R Y S A C R I F I C E

Whenever an employee opts into or out of a salary sacrifice scheme, HMRC
expects the arrangement to be properly documented. There needs to be a
legally enforceable agreement recording the new terms and conditions of
employment, so that the employee’s entitlement is clear.

There is case law49 that says that if the employment contract allows the
employee to forego a car and revert to taking their regular salary at any
time, the salary sacrifice scheme will fail. In such a case the employee will be
required to pay income tax as if they were still receiving their full salary,
rather than paying car benefit tax on the company car. (However their
National Insurance liability will still be based on what they actually receive.)

If the employment contract gives the employee the right to switch out of the
leased car and revert to salary in the event of a major unforeseen life event
such as redundancy of a partner, pregnancy, marriage or divorce, the salary
sacrifice scheme will not fail.

A well-designed salary sacrifice scheme needs to anticipate all of the
situations that might arise. For example, if an employee goes on maternity
leave they are entitled to continue to receive their employment benefits

5 8 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

49 Heaton v Bell, House of Lords (46TC211)



even if they are on Statutory Maternity Pay or indeed are receiving no pay
and therefore have little or no salary to sacrifice. This is potentially a large
cost for a company.

In addition, when an employee receives Statutory Maternity Pay, Statutory
Adoption Pay or Statutory Sick Pay, these benefits are based on the actual
amount of the employee’s salary. The fact that the employee receives a lease
car under a salary sacrifice scheme is ignored, so they may end up receiving
a lower level of SMP, SAP or SSP than would otherwise have been the case,
or none at all. 

There are some other situations where the reduction of gross salary – a key
feature of salary sacrifice schemes – might affect the payment of some
earnings-related state benefits but these are beyond the scope of this book.

When operating a salary sacrifice scheme, an employer must collect the
correct amount of PAYE and NICs based on the employee’s cash salary. They
must also correctly handle the tax and NIC issues and the reporting of the
non-cash benefits.

It is advisable but not essential for employers to obtain approval for salary
sacrifice schemes from the HMRC Clearances Team.50 However, HMRC
won’t comment on a proposed scheme until it has been put in place.

2 . 1 4   T A X A T I o n  A n d  C A S H  A L L o w A n C e S

As set out in 2.13 above, the new salary sacrifice rules say that if employee
takes a car emitting more than 75g/km of CO2 they will pay the higher of :

n the relevant level of Benefit In Kind (BIK) tax for that car or 

n tax on the amount of salary sacrificed.  

It is not unusual for employees’ contracts of employment to include a
clause that gives them a right to have a company car or to accept a cash
allowance from their employer if they prefer to use their own car. These
cash payments have always been taxed as if they were simply additional
income. 

T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 5 9

50 HMRC Clearances Team, Alexander House, 21 Victoria Avenue, Southend-on-Sea,
Essex SS99 1BD



The fleet industry therefore wondered whether the way that the new
salary sacrifice rules were drafted would encompass cash allowances as well
as salary sacrifice. The answer from HMRC was yes, it does, and the draft
legislation makes this clear. So the new rules will affect thousands of
employees whose companies do not operate salary sacrifice schemes but
who are given the choice between taking a company car and a cash
allowance. 

An example may help to clarify how these new rules will work:

Adam is employed as an HR director. His contract of employment
allows him to choose a company car or to take a cash allowance of
£600 per month. He decides to opt for the car, and has a taxable
benefit in kind of £400 per month (arrived at multiplying the list
price of the car by the ‘appropriate percentage’ for its CO2

emissions). However, HMRC calculates that as he could have taken
the £600 cash allowance he should be taxed on that figure and
they determine that he has a taxable benefit of an additional £200
per month.  

HMRC's logic in changing the rules is that when an employee has the right
to receive either a car or a cash sum, the benefit (the right to receive the
car) can be directly converted into cash. Therefore, as the employer is
presumably indifferent as to whether the employer takes the car or the
cash they have put a value on the benefit the employee receives from
receiving the car, and if this is higher than the taxable benefit in kind the
higher amount should be taxed. 

It is likely that many employers will reassess their flexible benefits schemes
as a result of this new rule.

The draft legislation describes the different arrangements as either Type A
or Type B.

n Type A arrangements the employee foregoes earnings in return for a
benefit (e.g. a salary sacrifice car)

n Under Type B the employee receives a benefit rather than some
earnings (e.g. takes a company car rather than a cash allowance)

The draft legislation also deals with situations that are a combination of
Type A and Type B. It says that where an employer has a company car
scheme under which the employee can choose a more expensive car than

6 0 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8



they would otherwise be allowed (‘trade up’) by sacrificing some salary, the
amount foregone (i.e. the taxable amount) is the total value of the Type A
and Type B arrangements.

A couple of examples may help here.

Let us say that an employee could choose a company car on which
their taxable benefit in kind would be £4,000 p.a., or a cash
allowance of £5,000 p.a. If they decide to take the car and to
personally contribute £1,000 p.a. to get a more expensive car
than they would otherwise be entitled to, they would pay tax on
the £5,000 for the reasons explained in the example of Adam,
above. 

However, if they chose to sacrifice £1,000 of salary rather than
personally contributing £1,000, they would be taxed on a benefit
of £6,000, because they have agreed to forego the option of
taking the cash allowance and have also forgone £1,000 of salary.

The draft legislation isn’t particularly clear about what should happen if an
employee should decide to select a car that costs less than their
entitlement (‘trade down’). Under the old rules this might well have meant
that they paid less BIK tax (if the list price and CO2 level were lower than
they had been entitled to). Under many employers’ company car schemes
the employee would have received an additional amount of salary for
having chosen a cheaper car than they were entitled to. 

To continue the above example, it seems that if an employee were to trade
down by, say, £1,000, and they received an additional £1,000 of salary,
then the cash equivalent would be reduced from £5,000 to £4,000. That is
because this would now be the actual cash amount foregone by opting for
the company car.

These arrangements will need time to settle down but the big losers will be
employees whose contracts of employment allow them to take a cash
allowance in lieu of a car but who opt for a low-emission car to keep their
tax liabilities low. As with the salary sacrifice rules, those employees driving
ULEVs emitting less than 75g/km are protected from the changes. However,
in general, as HMRC plans to tax the cash rather than the car, it may well be
that this will act as a disincentive to those employees to take the low-
emission car. They could opt instead for a higher emission car – after all, it
will cost them no more in BIK tax – or even worse large numbers of them

T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 6 1



could opt out of company cars altogether, take the cash allowance and then
go out and buy a car emitting a great deal of CO2. 

The government's tax policy has proved to be a very successful tool to
reduce CO2 emissions of the UK company car parc. This new ruling could
seriously dent that progress.

Colin Tourick wrote an article that appeared in the fleet trade press shortly after the
Finance Bill was published. In view of the significance of the changes to be
introduced by the Bill it is reproduced in full here.

The finance Bill – a seismic shift for fleet managers

As the government had already announced, from 6 April 2017 any tax and National
Insurance contributions (NICs) advantages under salary sacrifice arrangements will
be withdrawn. 

Just to recap, a salary sacrifice arrangement is generally understood to be one
whereby an employee gives up the right to some salary and receives a benefit
instead. 

When salary sacrifice is used for cars, the employee saves tax and employees’ NIC,
and the employer saves employers’ NIC. The employee pays benefit in kind tax
under the normal rules for company cars. Historically, if an employee chose a
relatively low cost, low-CO2 car they could make savings. So salary sacrifice schemes
have predominantly been used to provide cars for employees who would not
otherwise be entitled to a company car, most of whom have been basic rate
taxpayers

The draft legislation describes these arrangements as ‘optional remuneration
arrangements’ (OpRAs). The industry knew that salary sacrifice schemes were being
reviewed in 2016, but before last November they had no idea that the government
would include cash allowances in the rule changes. This has been confirmed in the
wording of the draft bill.

If your company operates a salary sacrifice arrangement or offers benefits such as
company cars or the option to take a cash allowance in lieu of those benefits, you
need to understand the new rules. An awful lot of companies, tens of thousands and
maybe more, are going to have to consider how these changes affect them. 

Employers that have never offered salary sacrifice but offer employees the choice
between a cash allowance and a company car are caught by the new rules. The draft
legislation describes two types of OpRA, both of which will now be regarded as
conferring a benefit on the employee. 

6 2 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8



• Under Type A arrangements the employee foregoes earnings in return for the
benefit (e.g. a salary sacrifice car)

• Under Type B the employee receives a benefit rather than some earnings (e.g.
takes a company car rather than a cash allowance).

And here is the key piece of information: if an employee chooses to take a benefit
instead of an amount of salary, they will be taxed on the greater of the salary given
up and the taxable value of the benefit in kind. 

The benefit can take any form and the reduction in remuneration can take any form.
The legislation is designed to stop people claiming that a particular benefit or salary
reduction is outside the scope of the rules.

There are transitional arrangements. If someone took a car eming more than 75g
CO2/km on a salary sacrifice scheme  before  6 April 2017 they  will  be taxed under
the old rules (the normal company car BIK rules) until the earlier of 6 April 2021 or
the date when they modify or renew the deal. If the car emits 75g CO2/km or less
the old rules continue to apply.

If an employee changes or renews the arrangement on after 6 April 2017 the new
rules will apply from the date of the renewal or change. Amendments that arise
because of matters that are not within the control of the employer or employee –
e.g. the car is written off and replaced, or the employee is allowed to vary the
arrangement because they take are on extended sick or leave or maternity leave –
are not regarded as changes for this purpose. 

Is a car emits more than 75 grams CO2/km and the employee has sacrificed salary to
obtain the car, they will be taxed either on the normal basis for a company car
(which is broadly; list price x a percentage based on the CO2 emissions of the car)
or on the amount of salary they sacrificed. To determine which calculation to apply,
any capital contribution made by the employee towards the purchase of the car or
payments for private use are ignored in the initial calculation (called the “modified
cash equivalent”). 

Once the appropriate amount has been calculated the employee gets credit for any
capital contribution (capital contribution [max £5,000] x the appropriate
percentage). Credit is then given for any private use contribution.

Fortunately, HMRC has provided an example of how this will work in practice.
Assume an employee has a car for the whole of 2017-18, for which they sacrificed
£300 salary per month, and they also paid £1,500 to get a higher spec car than their
limit allowed. The car’s list price is £20,000 and it has an appropriate percentage of
17%. The normal cash equivalent value of the vehicle would be:

T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 6 3



• £20,000 less capital contribution £1,500 = £18,500 x 17% = £3,145

The modified cash equivalent is:

• £20,000 x 17% = £3,400 (the capital contribution is ignored).

The sacrificed salary exceeds the modified cash equivalent, so the sacrificed salary
will be used to calculate the additional amount to be treated as earnings and taxed. 

Therefore the taxable amount is £3,600 less £255 (capital contribution of £1,500 x
17%) = £3,345.

This approach also extends to free fuel supplied to an employee who gives up
salary for the right to receive free private fuel paid for by their employer. They will
be taxed on either the cash equivalent value of the fuel (calculated on the normal
basis where the fuel multiplier of £22,600 is multiplied by the appropriate
percentage based on the car’s CO2) or the amount of salary sacrificed by the
employee for the benefit of the fuel, whichever is the greater. 

So if an employee sacrifices £400 per month and their employer pays for private
fuel for a company car with an appropriate percentage of 20%, the cash equivalent
of the fuel benefit will be £4,520, the sacrificed salary will be £4,800, and as the
sacrificed salary exceeds the cash equivalent value of the fuel, the employee will be
taxed on £4,800 not £4,520.

A similar calculation needs to be made if salary is sacrificed in return for being given
a company van or free private fuel for such a van.

It’s going to take some while for fleet managers and the fleet industry to get their
minds around this sort of logic and there are a lot of consequences of these new
regulations. 

• When choosing their company cars, employees need to know how much tax
they are going to pay. Currently this is normally shown on the leasing company’s
quotation screen. In future, these screens will have to be modified to provide
the correct figures, and the systems will have to hold information about cash
allowances, capital contributions, personal contributions, etc.

• Employers are going to have to decide whether to keep cash allowances at
current levels or reduce them. If the company offers a generous cash allowance
scheme many employees will find that they are being taxed on a cash allowance
they haven’t received. 

• The new rules may reduce the incentive for employees to choose low CO2 cars.
Employers have to decide how they wish to manage this, or indeed whether this
is important to them.

6 4 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8



• Salary sacrifice schemes still work, but the interplay between salary sacrifice,
cash allowances and ‘normal’ company-car based benefits in kind tax mean that
leasing companies will need to ensure that their quoting systems provide the
employee with all necessary information on which to base a decision about
whether to enter into the salary sacrifice arrangement.

2 . 1 5  P A Y r o L L I n G  o F  B e n e F I T S

You must advise HMRC if you provide a company car to a director or an
employee that they can use for private mileage. The most convenient way
to do so will be by use your company’s account on the Government
Gateway. If you don’t have an account you can apply here:
https://goo.gl/0JqrG0 

You can also go onto the HMRC website, download a blank form P46(Car)
and follow the instructions, or some payroll software includes the reporting
of company car information.

You also need to tell HMRC if you replace a company car, stop providing a
company car or provide someone a second car that is available for private
use. However, you don’t need to advise them about pool cars; cars
adapted for use by employees with a disability where the only private use
is on journeys between home and work; or emergency vehicles used only
by on-call emergency services staff. 

At the end of the year you must complete a form P11D (or submit similar
information online you’re your Government Gateway account) to provide
information about cars driven by employees. 

However, as an alternative to completing a P46(Car) and a P11D you may
prefer to ‘payroll’ your company’s benefits and expenses.

To do so you must first register with HMRC’s payrolling service. This must
be done before the start of the tax year. HMRC will then remove the
benefit from the employee’s tax code calculation so that the benefit is not
taxed twice. 

You can payroll most benefits except employer-provided living
accommodation and staff loans at beneficial rates.

To payroll a benefit you must add the cash equivalent of the benefit to the

T H E E M P L O Y E R ’ S T A x P O S I T I O N 6 5



employee’s gross pay, and deduct income tax and National Insurance from
these as if they were additional taxable income.

From 6 April 2017 you may send company car information to HMRC via
your payroll software. This is voluntary for tax year 2017-18 but is likely to
be mandatory from 6 April 2018.

If you don’t payroll car benefits, you must still use P46(Car) to provide car
data. 

This is the data HMRC requires:
n make and model of car
n CO2 emissions (from the V5C)
n fuel type – Diesel or Others
n registration number
n list price plus accessories cost minus capital contribution
n date in tax year car available from
n date in tax year car available to 
n cash equivalent (when sending this data for the first time)
n date in tax year free fuel provided
n cash equivalent of fuel
n date free fuel withdrawn

There is also a protocol for making amendments to data that had
previously been submitted incorrectly. 

You can get more information about payrolling of benefits from the HMRC
website, here: https://goo.gl/CiBjMg

6 6 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8



Why do capital allowances exist?

What levels of capital allowance are payable on company cars, bikes, vans
and trucks?

What is depreciation? 

What does pooling mean?

What does ‘VAT blocked’ mean?

What extra VAT is payable if you give an employee free private fuel? 

Broadly, how has VED changed?

What VAT is payable on finance payments?

How does the CO2-based car benefit tax system work? 

Explain how capital contributions are treated.

How are vans treated for benefit-in-kind purposes? 

Explain AMAP.

How is the reimbursement of congestion charges taxed? 

How do ECO schemes deliver tax savings?

What are the key tax issues arising with salary sacrifice and cash for car
schemes?

What is meant by the payrolling of benefits?

E x E R C I S E S 6 7

VEHICLE FINANCE, INSURANCE 
AND MANAGEMENT PRODUCTS
EXERCISES3



Abbreviation legislation

CAA 2001 Capital Allowances Act 2001

CTA 2009 Corporation Tax Act 2009

ICTA 1988 Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988

ITEPA 2003 Income Tax (Pensions and Earnings) Act 2003

ITPR 2003 The Income Tax (Pay As You Earn) Regulations 2003

ITTOIA 2005 Income Tax (Trading and Other Income) Act 2005

SI 205, 2002 Statutory Instrument 205, The Income Tax (Exemption of
Minor Benefits) Regulations 2002

SI 406, 2010 The Car and Van Fuel Benefit Statutory Order No. 406, 2010

SI 770, 2004 Social Security (Contributions, Categorisation of Earners and
Intermediaries) (Amendment) Regulations 2004

SSCR 2001 Regulation 22A (4) of the Social Security (Contributions)
Regulations 2001

VEHICLE FINANCE, INSURANCE 
AND MANAGEMENT PRODUCTS
GLOSSARY4

6 8



6 9

VEHICLE FINANCE, INSURANCE 
AND MANAGEMENT PRODUCTS
TAX RATES AND ALLOWANCES5

I n C o M E T A x B A n d s

2016-17 2017-18

Basic rate Up to £32,000 Up to £33,500*

Higher rate £32,001-£150,000 £33,500*-£150,000

Additional rate Over £150,000 Over £150,000

*£31,500 for Scottish Taxpayers

I n C o M E T A x R A T E s

Main rates Tax Year
2017-18

Main rates apply to non-savings, non-dividend income,
including income from employment, property or pensions
not subject to the Scottish Rate of income tax. 

Basic rate 20% 

Higher rate 40% 

Additional rate 45% 

savings rates

Starting rate for savings 0% 

Savings basic rate 20% 

Savings higher rate 40% 

Savings additional rate 45% 



7 0 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

dividend rates
Apply to dividend income received above the tax-free
Dividend Allowance

Dividend ordinary rate – for dividends otherwise taxable 
at the basic rate 7.5% 

Dividend upper rate – for dividends otherwise taxable 
at the higher rate 32.5% 

Dividend additional rate – for dividends otherwise 
taxable at the additional rate 38.1% 

default rates
Apply to non-savings and non-dividend income of any
taxpayer that is not subject to either the Main rates or the
Scottish Rates of income tax.  

Default basic rate 20% 

Default higher rate 40% 

Default additional rate 45% 



T A x R A T E S A N D A L L O W A N C E S 7 1

P E R s o n A l T A x A l l o w A n C E s

I n C o M E T A x A l l o w A n C E s

2016-17 2017-18

Personal allowance 

Personal allowance – reduces where the income 
is above £100,000 by £1 for every £2 of 
income above the £100,000 limit. £11,000 £11,500 

Income limit for personal allowance £100,000 £100,000 

Income limit for Married couple’s age-related 
allowance – reduced by £1 for every £2 of 
income over this limit.  £27,700 £28,000 

Marriage allowance 

Marriage allowance – transferable, for married 
couples and civil partners not receiving a 
married couple’s allowance. A party who is not 
liable to income tax or higher or additional 
rate tax can transfer this amount of their unused 
personal allowance to the other party. 
Recipient must not be liable to higher or 
additional rate tax. £1,100 £1,150 

P E R s o n A l s A V I n G s A l l o w A n C E

Taxpayers do not pay tax on the first slice of savings income they receive, as
follows:

Basic rate taxpayers: First £1,000 of savings income 

Higher rate taxpayers: First £500 of savings income.



7 2 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

C l A s s 2  n I C s

These are paid at a flat weekly rate by self-employed people. If profits are (or
are expected to be) below the Small Earnings Exception level the taxpayer
may apply for exemption.

The Chancellor has announced plans to abolish Class 2 NICs above SPT
£2.80 from April 2018.

R A T E s A n d T H R E s H o l d s

Tax year Tax year 
2016-17 2017-18

Small Profits Threshold (SPT) £5,965 per year £6,025 per year 

Class 2 contribution rates Tax year Tax year 
2016-17 2017-18

Annual Profits (£ a year) £ per week £ per week 

Below SPT £0.00 £0.00

Above SPT £2.80 £2.85 

C l A s s 3  n I C s

Voluntary amounts that may be paid to make the year a qualifying year for
the basic State Pension (new State Pension from 6 April 2016).  

(£ per week) Tax year Tax year 
2016-17 2017-18

Voluntary contributions £14.10 £14.25 



T A x R A T E S A N D A L L O W A N C E S 7 3

C l A s s 4  n I C s

Class 4 contribution rates Tax year Tax year 
2016-17 2017-18

Lower Profits Limit (LPL) £8,060 £8,164 

Upper Profits Limit (UPL) £43,000 £45,000 

Annual profits band NIC rate NIC rate 

Below LPL 0% 0%

LPL to UPL 9% 9% 

Above UPL 2% 2% 

Employers: Class 1A nICs Tax year 2017-18

NIC Rate 13.8%

M A x I M u M I n C o M E T A x - f R E E A n d n I C - f R E E l o A n f R o M E M P l o Y E R T o

E M P l o Y E E

2016-17

Maximum loan amount £10,000

C o R P o R A T I o n T A x R A T E s

level of profits 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

All profits, main rate 20% 19% 19% 19% 17%



7 4 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

C A P I T A l A l l o w A n C E s

financial year financial year 
2016-17 2017-18

Plant and machinery WDA: 
main rate expenditure, 
e.g. cars emitting 76-130g/km CO2 18% 18% 

Plant and machinery WDA: 
special rate expenditure, 
e.g. cars emitting >130g/km CO2 8% 8% 

First year allowances (e.g. for cars 
emitting 75g/km or less) 100% 100% 

f I R s T Y E A R A l l o w A n C E T H R E s H o l d s

Tax year Maximum Co2 threshold for fYAs

2017-18 75g/km

2018-19 50g/km

FYAs are not available to leasing companies.

100% FYA is currently available for cars powered by natural gas, biogas and
hydrogen.

From 23 November 2016 to 31 March 2019 (for Corporation Tax) or 5 April
2019 (for Income Tax purposes) 100% FYA is available for expenditure
incurred on electric charge-point equipment.

Leasing companies are not permitted to claim 100% first year allowances on
low-emissions cars. 



T A x R A T E S A N D A L L O W A N C E S 7 5

V E H I C l E E x C I s E d u T Y

VEd bands and rates for petrol and diesel cars registered on or after 1 March 2001
but before 1 April 2017 

Band Co2 emissions g/km 2016-17 2017-18

standard first year standard first year 
rate rate rate rate

A Up to 100 £0 £0 £0 See new

B 101-110 £20 £0 £20 VED

C 111-120 £30 £0 £30 system

D 121-130 £110 £0 £115 on the

E 131-140 £130 £130 £135 next page

F 141-150 £145 £145 £150 

G 151-165 £185 £185 £190 

H 166-175 £210 £300 £220 

I 176-185 £230 £355 £240 

J 186-200 £270 £500 £280 

K* 201-225 £295 £650 £305 

L 226-255 £500 £885 £520 

M Over 255 £515 £1,120 £535 

These rates apply for both petrol and diesel cars.

*Band K includes cars emitting more than 225g/km first registered before 23 March
2006. 



VEd bands and rates for cars first registered on or after 1 April 2017

Tax year 2017 to 2018

C02 emissions (g/km) standard rate* first year rate

0 £0 £0

1-50 £140 £10

51-75 £140 £25

76-90 £140 £100

91-100 £140 £120

101-110 £140 £140

111-130 £140 £160

131-150 £140 £200

151-170 £140 £500

171-190 £140 £800

191-225 £140 £1200

226-255 £140 £1700

Over 255 £140 £2000

*Standard rate is £130 for alternative fuel cars

Add £310 p.a. for five years for cars with a list price when new exceeding
£40,000. 

Classic cars 

They are exempt from VED if manufactured before:

2017-18 1 January 1977

2018-19 1 January 1998

2019-20 1 January 1999

7 6 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8



T A x R A T E S A N D A L L O W A N C E S 7 7

VEd bands and rates for vans (not exceeding 3.5 tonnes) registered on
or after 1 March 2001

Vehicle registration date 2016 to 2017 2017 to 2018

Early Euro 4 and Euro 5 compliant vans £140 £140

All other vans £230 £240

VEd bands and rates for motorcycles (with or without sidecar)

Engine size 2016 to 2017 2017 to 2018

Not over 150cc £17 £18

151cc and 400cc £39 £41

401cc to 600c £60 £62

Over 600cc £82 £85

VEd bands and rates for motor tricycles (12 months’ rate)

Engine size 2016 to 2017 2017 to 2018

Not over 150cc £17 £18

All other tricycles £82 £85

VEd bands and rates for trade licences (12 months’ rate)

Vehicle type 2016 to 2017 2017 to 2018

Trade licences for all vehicles £165 £165

Trade licences solely for bicycles and 
tricycles (weighing no more than 
450kg without a sidecar) £82 £85



7 8 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

C o M P A n Y C A R T A x :  A P P R o P R I A T E P E R C E n T A G E s

CO2
emissions

Appropriate
percentage
of car list
price

CO2
emissions

Appropriate
percentage
of car list
price

CO2
emissions

Appropriate
percentage
of car list
price 

CO2 emissions Appropriate
percentage
of car list
price

g/km % g/km % g/km % g/km %

0-50 9 0-50 13 0-50 16 0 2

51-74 13 51-74 16 51-74 19 Miles >130 2

70-129 5

40-69 8

30-39 12

<30 14

75-94 17 75-94 19 75-94 22 51-54 15

95-99 18 95-99 20 95-99 23 55-59 16

100-104 19 100-104 21 100-104 24 60-64 17

105-109 20 105-109 22 105-109 25 65-69 18

110-114 21 110-114 23 110-114 26 70-74 19

115-119 22 115-119 24 115-119 27 75-79 20

120-124 23 120-124 25 120-124 28 80-84 21

125-129 24 125-129 26 125-129 29 85-89 22

130-134 25 130-134 27 130-134 30 90-94 23

135-139 26 135-139 28 135-139 31 95-99 24

140-144 27 140-144 29 140-144 32 100-104 25

145-149 28 145-149 30 145-149 33 105-109 26

150-154 29 150-154 31 150-154 34 110-114 27

155-159 30 155-159 32 155-159 35 115-119 28

160-164 31 160-164 33 160-164 36 120-124 29

165-169 32 165-169 34 165+ 37 125-129 30

170-174 33 170-174 35 130-134 31

175-179 34 175-179 36 135-139 32

180-184 35 180+ 37 140-144 33

185-189 36 145-149 34

190+ 37 150-154 35

155-159 36

160+ 37

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1-
50
 

(s
pli
t b
y z
er
o 
em
iss
ion
 m
ile
s)

Add 3% to the appropriate percentage if the car runs solely on diesel 
up to a maximum of 37%.



T A x R A T E S A N D A L L O W A N C E S 7 9

A P P R o P R I A T E %  f o R A C A R w I T H o u T A n A P P R o V E d C o 2 f I G u R E f I R s T

R E G I s T E R E d A f T E R 1  J A n u A R Y 1 9 9 8  ( E . G .  A G R E Y I M P o R T )

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

≤1400 18% 20% 23%

>1400 and ≤2000 29% 31% 34%

>2000 37% 37% 37%

C A R s w I T H n E I T H E R A C o 2 E M I s s I o n s f I G u R E n o R A n E n G I n E C Y l I n d E R

C A P A C I T Y A n d w H I C H C A n n o T P R o d u C E A n Y C o 2 E M I s s I o n s I n A n Y

C I R C u M s T A n C E s

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Appropriate percentage 9% 13% 16%

C A R f u E l B E n E f I T C H A R G E

2017-18 2018-19

Car Fuel Benefit Charge Multiplier £22,600 RPI increase



8 0 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

V A n B E n E f I T C H A R G E s

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Taxable amount for £3,230 RPI RPI RPI RPI RPI
conventionally-fuelled vans increase increase increase increase increase

Zero emission vans, benefit 20% 40% 60% 80% 90% 100%
charges as a % of amount
payable for conventionally-
fuelled vans 

V A n f u E l B E n E f I T

Multiplier £610 from April 2017. Will increase by RPI in future.

A d V I s o R Y f u E l R A T E s A s A T 1  M A R C H 2 0 1 7

These are reviewed quarterly and the up-to-date rates can be obtained
from the HMRC website.

Per mile

Petrol lPG

1400cc or less 11p 7p

1401-2000cc 14p 9p

Over 2000cc 22p 14p

diesel 

1600cc or less 9p

1601-2000cc 11p

Over 2000cc 13p



V A T

April 2017-18

Standard rate 20%

Reduced rate 5%

Zero rate 0%

Exempt n/a

V A T  R E G I s T R A T I o n A n d d E R E G I s T R A T I o n T H R E s H o l d s

April 2017

Registration threshold £85,000

Deregistration threshold £83,000

T A x R A T E S A N D A L L O W A N C E S 8 1



8 2 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

V A T  s C A l E C H A R G E s f R o M 1  M A Y 2 0 1 7
T w E l V E - M o n T H P E R I o d

These new VAT fuel scale charges apply from start of the VAT accounting period of
the business starting on or after 1 May 2017.

Co2 band VAT inclusive VAT VAT exclusive
charge charge charge

£ £ £

120 or less 563.00 93.83 469.17

125 842.00 140.33 701.67

130 901.00 150.17 750.83

135 955.00 159.17 795.83

140 1,013.00 168.83 844.17

145 1,068.00 178.00 890.00

150 1,126.00 187.67 938.33

155 1,180.00 196.67 983.33

160 1,239.00 206.50 1,032.50

165 1,293.00 215.50 1,077.50

170 1,351.00 225.17 1,125.83

175 1,405.00 234.17 1,170.83

180 1,464.00 244.00 1,220.00

185 1,518.00 253.00 1,265.00

190 1,577.00 262.83 1,314.17

195 1,631.00 271.83 1,359.17

200 1,689.00 281.50 1,407.50

205 1,743.00 290.50 1,452.50

210 1,802.00 300.33 1,501.67

215 1,856.00 309.33 1,546.67

220 1,914.00 319.00 1,595.00

225 or more 1,969.00 328.17 1,640.83



T A x R A T E S A N D A L L O W A N C E S 8 3

T H R E E - M o n T H P E R I o d

Co2 band VAT inclusive VAT VAT exclusive
charge charge charge

£ £ £

120 or less 140.00 23.33 116.67

125 211.00 35.17 175.83

130 224.00 37.33 186.67

135 238.00 39.67 198.33

140 252.00 42.00 210.00

145 267.00 44.50 222.50

150 281.00 46.83 234.17

155 295.00 49.17 245.83

160 309.00 51.50 257.50

165 323.00 53.83 269.17

170 337.00 56.17 280.83

175 351.00 58.50 292.50

180 365.00 60.83 304.17

185 379.00 63.17 315.83

190 393.00 65.50 327.50

195 408.00 68.00 340.00

200 422.00 70.33 351.67

205 436.00 72.67 363.33

210 449.00 74.83 374.17

215 463.00 77.17 385.83

220 478.00 79.67 398.33

225 or more 492.00 82.00 410.00



8 4 C O M P A N Y C A R A N D V A N T A x 2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8

M o n T H l Y C H A R G E s

Co2 band VAT inclusive VAT VAT exclusive
charge charge charge

£ £ £

120 or less 46.00 7.67 38.33

125 70.00 11.67 58.33

130 74.00 12.33 61.67

135 79.00 13.17 65.83

140 84.00 14.00 70.00

145 88.00 14.67 73.33

150 93.00 15.50 77.50

155 98.00 16.33 81.67

160 102.00 17.00 85.00

165 107.00 17.83 89.17

170 111.00 18.50 92.50

175 116.00 19.33 96.67

180 121.00 20.17 100.83

185 125.00 20.83 104.17

190 131.00 21.83 109.17

195 136.00 22.67 113.33

200 140.00 23.33 116.67

205 145.00 24.17 120.83

210 149.00 24.83 124.17

215 154.00 25.67 128.33

220 159.00 26.50 132.50

225 or more 163.00 27.17 135.83



8 5



8 6

topic section
Accessories 1.4
Accruals basis 1.3
Actuarial method 1.3
Advisory fuel rates 1.4, 2.7
AMAP 2.6, 2.8
Ambulances 1.4
Anti-avoidance provisions 1.3
Appropriate percentage 2.1
Approved Mileage Allowance Payment 2.8

Balancing allowance 1.2
Balancing charge 1.2
Banned driver 2.1
Bi-fuel 2.1
Bioethanol 2.1
Breakdown recovery vehicles 1.4
Buses 1.4
Business fuel 2.7

CAA 2001 1.2
Calculating fuel charge on a company car 2.8
Capital allowance pool 1.2
Capital Allowances 1.2
Capital Allowances Act 2001 1.2
Capital contribution 2.1
Car not available 2.1
Car sharing 2.9
Caravans 1.4
Carbon dioxide based car benefit tax 2.1
Car-derived vans 1.4
Cars shared by several drivers 2.1
Cash equivalent 2.1
Cash equivalent value 1.5
Cars of car schemes 2.14
Chain of leases 1.3
Chauffeurs 2.1

Class 1 national insurance contributions 2.12
Class 1A National Insurance contributions 1.5
Classic cars 2.1
CO2 emissions 1.2, 1.4
Combination vans 1.4
Company car 2.8
Conditional sale 1.4
Congestion Charging 2.11
Contract purchase 1.4
Corporation Tax Act 2009 1.3
Courtesy cars 2.1
Creditor insurance 1.4
CTA 2009 1.3
Cycle to work days 2.14

Daily hire 1.3
Demonstrator cars 2.1
Diesel cars 2.1
Directors 2.1
Disabled drivers 2.1
Double-cabs 1.4
Driving instruction 1.4
Dual fuel vehicles 1.4

ECOS 2.12
Emergency services 2.1
Emissions-based ‘appropriate percentage’ 2.1 
Employee Car Ownership Schemes 2.1 , 2.12
Employee Private Use Contributions 2.1
Employee’s tax position 2
Employees earning over £8,500 2.1
Employer leases a vehicle 1.3
Euro 4 2.1

First year allowances 1.2
Four-door pick-up trucks 1.4
Free parking 2.2

VEHICLE FINANCE, INSURANCE 
AND MANAGEMENT PRODUCTS
INDEX6



8 7

Free private fuel 1.4
Free private fuel in cars 2.8
Fuel scale charge 1.4

G H Chambers (Northiam Farms) 
Ltd vs Watmough, 36TC711 1.2

Gap insurance 1.4
Guaranteed future price 2.12

Heaton v Bell, House of Lords (46TC211)2.13
Hire purchase 1.4
HMRC VAT Notice 700 1.4
HMRC Approved Mileage Allowance

Payments 2.6
HMRC Clearances Team 2.13
Hybrid 2.1

ICTA 1988 1.3
Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988  1.3
Income Tax (Pensions & Earnings) Act 2003

2.1, 2.3, 2.4, 2.6, 2.8, 2.9, 2.12
Income Tax (Trading and Other Income)
Act 2005 1.3, 1.4
Income Tax Act 1945 1.2
Initial registration fee 2.1
Insurance premium tax 1.4
IPT 1.4
ITEPA 2003 2.1, 2.3, 2.4, 2.6, 2.8, 2.9, 2.12
ITPR 2003 2.12
ITTOIA 2005 1.3, 1.4

Lease purchase 1.4
List price 2.1
LPG 1.4, 2.1
Luxury off-road vehicles 2.1

Maintenance expenditure 1.3
Many cars driven by one driver 2.1
Mileage allowance payments 1.4
Minibuses 2.10
Mobile shops 1.4
Motor cycles 1.3
Motor expenses 1.1
MPVs 2.1

No private use 2.1

Other forms of company transport 2.5

Partial exemption 1.4
PAYE 2.12
PAYE Settlement Agreements 2.12
Payrolling of benefits         2.15
PCP 1.4
Periods less than or greater than one year 1.2
Pool cars and vans 2.1
Prison vans 1.4
Private use 1.2,1.4, 2.1
Private use of vans 2.4

Reduced VAT rate 1.4
Reducing balance basis 1.2
Regulation 22A (4) of the Social Security

(Contributions) Regulations 2001 2.12
Replacement vehicle 1.3
Road fuel duty 1.6
Road Traffic Act 1988 1.4
Rule of 78 1.3

Salary Sacrifice schemes 2.13
Self-drive hire 1.4
Self-employed 2.3
Social Security (Contributions, Categorisation

(Amendment) of Earners and Intermediaries) 
Regulations 2004 2.12

Society of Motor Manufacturers 
and Traders (SMMT) 1.4

Special pool 1.2
SSCR 2001 2.12
Standard VAT rate 1.4
Statement of Practice 3 (SP3/91) 1.3
Statutory Adoption Pay 2.13
Statutory Instrument 205, 2002 2.14
Statutory Instrument 205, The Income Tax

(Exemption of Minor Benefits) Regulations 
2002 2.14

Statutory Instrument 406, 2010 2.8
Statutory Instrument 770, 2004 2.12
Statutory Maternity Pay 2.13



8 8

Statutory Sick Pay 2.13
Straight-line method 1.3

T-charge 2.1
Tax relief on lease rentals 1.3
Taxis 1.4
The Car and Van Fuel Benefit Statutory

Order No. 406, 2010 2.8
The Income Tax (Pay As You Earn)

Regulations 2003 2.12
Type Approval 2.1

Undervalue 2.1

V5C certificate 1.2
Value Added Tax (Cars) Order 1992 1.4

Van benefit 2.4
Van fuel benefit 2.4
Vans 1.4
VAT Blocked 1.4
VAT on finance payments 1.4
VAT on lease rentals 1.4
VAT on motor expenses 1.4
VAT on purchase and sale of vehicles 1.4
VAT Qualifying 1.4
VED 1.7, 2.1
Very expensive cars 1.2

What is a car? 2.1
Writing down allowances 1.2

Zero-rated sales 1.4



Managing Your Company Cars,
3rd edition

ISBN: 978-1902528328

If you are responsible for some
aspect of running your
company’s vehicle fleet –
purchasing cars, approving and
paying maintenance invoices,
selling cars, arranging finance,
dealing with a contract hire
company, obtaining finance
quotes, renewing motor
insurance, or, indeed, anything
whatsoever to do with company
vehicles – this book is for you.

Managing Your Company Cars in
Nine Easy Steps 

Second edition

128 pages

ISBN 9781902528359

An introduction to car fleet
management.

A l s o  b y  C o l i n  To u r i c k
Colin Tourick has written or edited seven books on vehicle management and

leasing, most of which have been updated and republished several times. 



Do The Maths: How to calculate
whether you should lease or
buy

ISBN: 978-1902528359

A step-by-step guide to the
mathematics of asset finance,
explaining discounted cash flow
analysis and showing the reader
how to use Excel to build
spreadsheets to calculate finance
instalment and interest rates.

Whole Life Costs: a guide for
fleet professionals

ISBN 9781902528397

This book provides insights for
fleet professionals into the
calculation of whole life costs and
provides a vision of current best
practice in this area. 

All are available from www.amazon.co.uk, 
www.tourick.com and good bookshops.




